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Ms. Kit Soo 
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health  
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250  
Alameda, California 94502-6577  

Subject: 
Second Half 2016 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report Submittal 

Dear Ms. Soo: 

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company’s (EMC’s) affiliate, 

Union Oil Company of California (“Union Oil”), Arcadis U.S., Inc. (Arcadis) is 
submitting the enclosed Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report for the following 
facility: 

Facility No.  Case No. Location 

0752/YEE/GIN  RO0000231      706/726/800 Harrison St 
Comingled Plume Oakland, California 

If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this document, 
please contact Ms. Tamera Rogers of Arcadis at 408.797.2013 or by e-mail at 
Tamera.Rogers@arcadis.com.    

Sincerely, 

Arcadis U.S., Inc.  

Tamera Rogers Katherine Brandt, P.G. 
Project Manager Senior Geologist 

Copies:  

Ms. Cherie McCaulou, CRWQCB – San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 
1400, Oakland, California 94612 (Geotracker) 

Mr. James Kiernan, EMC (electronic copy only)

Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

2999 Oak Road 

Suite 300 

Walnut Creek 

California 94596 

Tel 925.274.1100 

Fax 925.274.1103 

www.arcadis-us.com 

ENVIRONMENT 

Date: 

November 7, 2016 

Contact: 

Tamera Rogers 

Phone: 

408.797.2013 

Email: 

Tamera.Rogers@ 
arcadis.com 

Our ref: 

B0047339.2016 



Ms Kit Soo 
November 7, 2016 

Page: 
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Mr. Muhammad Usman and Mr. Mahmood M. Ali, Property Owners - 800 Harrison 
Street, Oakland, California  

Mr. Peter Yee and Mr. Kin Chan, 726 Harrison Street Property Owners  

Mr. Bo Gin, 726 Harrison Street Property Owner – 342 Lester Avenue, Oakland, 
California 94606 
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Consulting Company/Contact Person/Phone No.: Arcadis / Tamera Rogers / 408.797.2013         

Primary Agency/Contact Person/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / Ms. Kit Soo 
/ Case No. RO0000231 

WORK PERFORMED DURING THIS REPORTING PERIOD (Third and Fourth Quarter – 2016): 

1. Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) conducted groundwater monitoring and sampling on August 19, 2016. Field data sheets and general
procedures are included as Attachment A. Eight (8) groundwater monitoring wells associated with the former Unocal station
no. 0752 located at 800 Harrison Street, five (5) wells associated with 706 Harrison Street (GIN), and nine (9) wells associated
with 726 Harrison Street (YEE) were gauged and sampled during this monitoring event. Air sparge well AS-1 was neither
gauged nor sampled during this monitoring event. Wells MW-4 and MW-6 on 706 Harrison Street were neither gauged nor
sampled due to a parked car that blocked off access to MW-4 and well MW-6 being paved over.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) by Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Method 8260B-GC/MS; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX, collectively), and methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B.

The site location map, site plan, and the groundwater elevation contour map are presented on Figures 1 through 3, respectively.
Concentration maps for TPPH, benzene, and MTBE are on Figures 4 through 6, respectively. Current groundwater gauging
and analytical results are summarized in Table 1, historical groundwater gauging and analytical results are summarized in
Table 2, and historical groundwater results from TRC are included as Attachment B. A copy of the laboratory analytical
report and chain-of-custody documentation is included as Attachment C.

On August 21, 2013, Muir Consulting, Inc. (Muir) completed a survey of all the well locations for 726 Harrison Street. The
updated survey elevations are presented in Tables 1 and 2. A survey discrepancy prevented the conversion of the elevations
for 706 Harrison Street. Therefore, the elevations for 706 Harrison remained the same for this quarter’s groundwater contouring
and are presented on the groundwater contour map separately.

Arcadis and EMC met with the new ACEH caseworker on August 30, 2016 to review the site history and status. In accordance
with the approved Remedial Action Plan (RAP) and RAP Addendum, installation of an Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction
(AS/SVE) system is planned to address the elevated concentrations at 706 and 726 Harrison Street. Negotiations continue with
the property owner at 706 Harrison Street for installation of the system.  The wells on the three sites will be resurveyed following
system installation.

WORK PROPOSED FOR THE NEXT REPORTING PERIOD (First and Second Quarter – 2017): 

1. Perform groundwater monitoring and related reporting.

2. Begin installation of an AS/SVE system upon completing site access negotiations with the property owner at 706 Harrison

Street.

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater Monitoring/ Remedial Action Implementation

Site Use: Active 76 branded service station/parking lots (YEE/GIN)            

Frequency of Sampling: Groundwater – Semi-Annually            

Frequency of Monitoring: Groundwater – Semi-Annually          

Are Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons (SPH) Present 
On-Site: 

No 

Cumulative SPH Recovered to Date: None                

SPH Recovered This Quarter: None 
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Bulk Soil Removed to Date: Approximately 550 cubic yards      

Bulk Soil Removed this Quarter: None 

Water Wells or Surface Waters within a 2000’ 
Radius and Their Respective Directions: 

There are no surface bodies of water within a 2000’ radius of 
the site.  San Francisco Bay is located approximately 3000’ 
southwest of the site.     

Groundwater Use Designation: Potential Drinking Water Source – Santa Clara Valley – East 
Bay Plain 

Current Remediation Techniques: None (planned AS/SVE)  

Permits for Discharge (No.): None                

Approximate Depth to Groundwater (at Unocal 0752 and 726 
Harrison Street): 

18.42 (Unocal 0752 MW-6) – 26.58 (726 Harrison Street MW-
6) feet below top of casing

Measured  X       Estimated  

Approximate Groundwater Elevation (at Unocal 0752 and 726 
Harrison Street): 

Approximate Depth to Groundwater (at 706 Harrison Street): 

Approximate Groundwater Elevation (at 706 Harrison Street): 

7.95 (726 Harrison Street MW-6) – 17.34 (Unocal 0752 MW-2) 
feet relative to mean sea level         

Measured  X       Estimated 

16.60 (MW-5) – 18.22 (MW-2) feet below top of casing 

Measured  X        Estimated 

11.27 (MW-1) – 12.31 (MW-2) feet relative to mean sea level 

Measured  X         Estimated 

Groundwater Gradient (at Unocal 0752 and 726 
Harrison Street): 

Groundwater Gradient (at 706 Harrison Street): 

0.006 ft/ft 

0.005 ft/ft 

(Magnitude) 

(Magnitude) 

Southwest 

             Southwest 

(Direction) 

(Direction) 
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DISCUSSION: 

Groundwater conditions during the third quarter 2016 remained relatively consistent with previous quarters.   

706 Harrison Street: 

The maximum dissolved concentrations of TPPH (47,000 micrograms per liter [µg/L]), benzene (1,400 µg/L), toluene (3,100 µg/L), 
ethylbenzene (1,500 µg/L), total xylenes (8,700 µg/L), and MTBE (3,600 µg/L) were detected in the sample collected from MW-
2. The current TPPH concentration in MW-2 was the highest to date in this well.

726 Harrison Street: 

The maximum dissolved concentrations of TPPH (13,000 µg/L), benzene (2,100 µg/L), toluene (200 µg/L), ethylbenzene 
(350 µg/L), total xylenes (640 µg/L) and MTBE (4,500 µg/L) were detected in the sample collected from MW-5. The TPPH and 
BTEX concentrations in MPE-1 were the highest in this well to date. Conversely, the current MTBE concentration in MW-6 was 
the lowest to date.  

800 Harrison Street: 

The maximum dissolved concentrations of TPPH (1,300 µg/L), ethylbenzene (2.1 µg/L), and MTBE (46 µg/L) were detected in 
the sample collected from MW-3. The maximum dissolved concentration of benzene (16 µg/L) was detected in the sample collected 
from MW-7. The maximum dissolved concentrations of toluene (2.2 µg/L) and total xylenes (5.4 µg/L) were detected in the sample 
collected from MW-5. The current MTBE concentration in MW-3 was the lowest to date in this well.  

Groundwater elevations at the site for 726 and 800 Harrison Street vary by approximately nine feet, due to a low groundwater 
elevation at MW-6. The groundwater elevation at MW-6 was not used in calculating the hydraulic gradient as it is located in a 
lower water bearing zone. The remaining wells create a relatively gentle hydraulic gradient of 0.006 foot per foot (ft/ft) in the 
southwest direction. The groundwater elevation at MW-1 was not used for contouring at 706 Harrison Street.  Groundwater 
elevations at the remaining wells at 706 Harrison Street create a relatively gentle hydraulic gradient of 0.005 ft/ft in the southwest 
direction.  

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

TPPH, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations at 726 and 706 Harrison Street generally increased from the first quarter 2016 monitoring 
event. However, the current concentrations were within the historical ranges with the exception of TPPH and BTEX in MPE-1 at 
726 Harrison and TPPH in MW-2 at 706 Harrison which were historical highs, and MTBE in MW-6 at 726 Harrison which was a 
historical low. The current concentrations at 800 Harrison Street were similar to those during the first quarter 2016 sampling event; 
however, the current MTBE concentration in MW-3 was the lowest to date in this well. Arcadis recommends continued semi-
annual monitoring to further evaluate groundwater quality and concentration trends. In accordance with the approved RAP and 
RAP Addendum, installation of an AS/SVE system is planned to address the elevated concentrations at 706 and 726 Harrison 
Street. Negotiations continue with the property owner at 706 Harrison Street for installation of the system. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
Figure 1: Site Location Map 
Figure 2: Site Plan 
Figure 3: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map 
Figure 4: TPPH Isoconcentration Map 
Figure 5: Benzene Isoconcentration Map 
Figure 6: MTBE Isoconcentration Map 

Table 1: 
Table 1A: 
Table 1B: 

Table 2: 
Table 2A: 
Table 2B: 

Current Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results 
Additional Groundwater Analytical Results-MNA Parameters 
Additional Groundwater Analytical Results-Metals 
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results 
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results – MNA Parameters 
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results – Metals  

Attachment A: Field Data Sheets and General Procedures 
Attachment B: Historical Groundwater Results from TRC 
Attachment C: Laboratory Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation 



Figures 



CALIFORNIA

REFERENCE: BASE MAP USGS 7.5. MIN. TOPO. QUAD., OAKLAND WEST, CALIFORNIA, 2012.

Approximate Scale: 1 in. = 2000 ft.
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Table 1
Current Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
Elevation 

(feet AMSL)

Previous 
Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

800 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/19/2016 37.22 20.38 0.00 16.84 17.04 -0.20 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.2 -- -- --
MW-2 8/19/2016 37.44 20.10 0.00 17.34 17.45 -0.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 35.88 19.28 0.00 16.60 16.91 -0.31 1,300 5.0 1.3 2.1 2.4 46 -- -- -- A01
MW-4 8/19/2016 35.42 18.77 0.00 16.65 16.89 -0.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/19/2016 35.68 18.97 0.00 16.71 16.91 -0.20 920 7.5 2.2 1.1 5.4 2.1 -- -- --
MW-6 8/19/2016 34.89 18.42 0.00 16.47 16.75 -0.28 91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-7 8/19/2016 34.92 18.78 0.00 16.14 16.47 -0.33 88 16 0.66 <0.50 <1.0 4.5 -- -- --
MW-8 8/19/2016 34.73 18.55 0.00 16.18 16.55 -0.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

706 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/19/2016 29.17 17.90 0.00 11.27 11.80 -0.53 1,600 820 30 12 95 33 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 8/19/2016 30.53 18.22 0.00 12.31 12.84 -0.53 47,000 1,400 3,100 1,500 8,700 3,600 -- -- -- A01
MW-3 8/19/2016 29.79 17.64 0.00 12.15 12.79 -0.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/19/2016 31.20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to access, Parked over
MW-5 8/19/2016 28.07 16.60 0.00 11.47 12.15 -0.68 <50 <.0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/19/2016 29.13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to locate
MW-7 8/19/2016 29.70 17.66 0.00 12.04 12.43 -0.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

726 Harrison Street
AS-1 8/19/2016 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
EW-1 8/19/2016 34.37 19.05 0.00 15.32 15.77 -0.45 1,300 91 3.6 33 20 340 -- -- -- A01
MP-1 8/19/2016 34.16 19.10 -- 15.06 --  – 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MPE-1 8/19/2016 34.36 19.32 0.00 15.04 15.53 -0.49 4,600 640 38 110 100 2,400 -- -- -- A01, Z1
MW-1 8/19/2016 34.45 19.20 0.00 15.25 15.62 -0.37 5,500 1,200 23 110 110 2,900 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 8/19/2016 34.91 19.84 0.00 15.07 15.62 -0.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 34.12 19.02 0.00 15.10 15.53 -0.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/19/2016 35.05 19.40 0.00 15.65 16.22 -0.57 94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.1 -- -- --
MW-5 8/19/2016 34.76 19.48 0.00 15.28 15.78 -0.50 13,000 2,100 200 350 640 4,500 -- -- -- A01
MW-6 8/19/2016 34.53 26.58 0.00 7.95 8.84 -0.89 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 140 -- -- -- A01,A90
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Table 1
Current Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Notes
Analytical results given in micrograms per liter.

NAV29 to NAV88.  The 706 Harrison Street data was not converted due to discrepencies with the data.   
EPA Method 8260B for Volatile Organic Compounds.

Standard Abbreviations
-- not analyzed, measured, or collected
< not detected at or above laboratory detection limit

TOC top of casing (surveyed reference elevation)
AMSL above mean sealevel
DTW depth to water
btoc below top of casing
LPH liquid-phase hydrocarbons
GW groundwater

GWE groundwater elevation
GC/MS gas chromatography–mass spectrometry for TPPH 

A01 PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution

A90 TPPH does not exhibit "gasoline" pattern, TPPH is entirely due to MTBE

Z1 10ul of antifoamer added to voa

Analytes
TPPH total  purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (C6-C12)
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether
EDB 1,2-dibromoethane
EDC 1,2-dichloroethane (same as ethylene dichloride)

Muir Consulting, Inc. completed a survey of 726 Harrison well locations on August 21, 2013. Elevation data for 800 Harrison Street was converted by using the National Geodetic Survey (NGS) online conversion calculator 
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
Elevation 

(feet AMSL)

Previous 
Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

800 Harrison Street
MW-1 2/7/2012 34.72 20.00 0.00 14.72 15.22 -0.50 97 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 8.6 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-1 8/9/2012 34.72 19.14 0.00 15.58 14.72 0.86 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 18 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-1 2/27/2013 34.72 19.41 0.00 15.31 15.58 -0.27 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-1 8/15/2013 37.22 20.20 0.00 17.02 15.31 1.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-1 2/6/2014 37.22 21.09 0.00 16.13 17.02 -0.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-1 8/14/2014 37.22 20.98 0.00 16.24 16.13 0.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2 -- -- --
MW-1 2/17/2015 37.22 20.03 0.00 17.19 16.24 0.95 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.0 -- -- --
MW-1 8/6/2015 37.22 20.83 0.00 16.39 17.19 -0.80 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1 -- -- --
MW-1 2/11/2016 37.22 20.18 0.00 17.04 16.39 0.65 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1 -- -- --
MW-1 8/19/2016 37.22 20.38 0.00 16.84 17.04 -0.20 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.2 -- -- --

MW-2 2/7/2012 34.74 19.77 0.00 14.97 15.42 -0.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-2 8/9/2012 34.74 18.89 0.00 15.85 14.97 0.88 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 4.7 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 2/27/2013 34.74 19.16 0.00 15.58 15.85 -0.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 9.6 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 8/15/2013 37.44 19.99 0.00 17.45 15.58 1.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 2/6/2014 37.44 20.82 0.00 16.62 17.45 -0.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 8/14/2014 37.44 20.68 0.00 16.76 16.62 0.14 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-2 2/17/2015 37.44 19.79 0.00 17.65 16.76 0.89 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.4 -- -- --
MW-2 8/6/2015 37.44 20.54 0.00 16.90 17.65 -0.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-2 2/11/2016 37.44 19.99 0.00 17.45 16.90 0.55 93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.2 -- -- --
MW-2 8/19/2016 37.44 20.10 0.00 17.34 17.45 -0.11 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 -- -- --

MW-3 2/7/2012 33.18 18.88 0.00 14.30 14.88 -0.58 1,800 6.7 <1.0 1.9 <2.0 1,600 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-3 8/9/2012 33.18 18.02 0.00 15.16 14.30 0.86 1,400 1.8 <0.50 1.5 <1.0 370 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-3 2/27/2013 33.18 18.36 0.00 14.82 15.16 -0.34 1,600 4.4 0.69 2.8 <1.0 820 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-3 8/15/2013 35.88 19.17 0.00 16.71 14.82 1.89 410 4.0 <0.50 1.4 <1.0 340 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-3 2/6/2014 35.88 19.96 0.00 15.92 16.71 -0.79 1,300 7.9 0.87 1.7 5.2 760 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-3 8/14/2014 35.88 19.30 0.00 16.58 15.92 0.66 1,800 9.8 1.5 2.3 3.7 490 -- -- -- A01
MW-3 2/17/2015 35.88 18.88 0.00 17.00 16.58 0.42 1,900 6.7 2.2 2.2 3.2 60 -- -- -- A01, S09
MW-3 8/6/2015 35.88 19.73 0.00 16.15 17.00 -0.85 2,100 7.6 1.8 3.5 4.2 130 -- -- -- A01, S09
MW-3 2/11/2016 35.88 18.97 0.00 16.91 16.15 0.76 2,500 9.3 1.9 3.1 3.7 54 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 35.88 19.28 0.00 16.60 16.91 -0.31 1,300 5.0 1.3 2.1 2.4 46 -- -- -- A01

MW-4 2/7/2012 32.72 18.38 0.00 14.34 14.87 -0.53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-4 8/9/2012 32.72 17.55 0.00 15.17 14.34 0.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 2/27/2013 32.72 17.83 0.00 14.89 15.17 -0.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 8/15/2013 35.42 18.70 0.00 16.72 14.89 1.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 2/6/2014 35.42 19.48 0.00 15.94 16.72 -0.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 8/14/2014 35.42 19.33 0.00 16.09 15.94 0.15 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-4 2/17/2015 35.42 18.40 0.00 17.02 16.09 0.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/6/2015 35.42 19.24 0.00 16.18 17.02 -0.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 2/11/2016 35.42 18.53 0.00 16.89 16.18 0.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/19/2016 35.42 18.77 0.00 16.65 16.89 -0.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MW-5 2/7/2012 32.98 18.59 0.00 14.39 14.93 -0.54 1,600 58 11 3.0 25 10 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-5 8/9/2012 32.98 17.73 0.00 15.25 14.39 0.86 1,900 81 18 10 22 19 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-5 2/27/2013 32.98 17.98 0.00 15.00 15.25 -0.25 1,300 58 11 2.4 13 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 8/15/2013 35.68 18.88 0.00 16.80 15.00 1.80 50 24 6.1 2.0 9.2 6.7 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 2/6/2014 35.68 19.63 0.00 16.05 16.80 -0.75 1,400 13 7.4 2.3 13 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 8/14/2014 35.68 19.48 0.00 16.20 16.05 0.15 1,300 7.2 5.8 2.2 10 1.0 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 2/17/2015 35.68 18.58 0.00 17.10 16.20 0.90 1,200 4.6 4.3 2.4 8.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/6/2015 35.68 19.38 0.00 16.30 17.10 -0.80 890 4.6 3.2 1.2 5.5 1.7 -- -- --
MW-5 2/11/2016 35.68 18.77 0.00 16.91 16.30 0.61 810 1.0 2.1 0.8 2.6 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/19/2016 35.68 18.97 0.00 16.71 16.91 -0.20 920 7.5 2.2 1.1 5.4 2.1 -- -- --

MW-6 2/7/2012 32.19 18.02 0.00 14.17 14.71 -0.54 450 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 29 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-6 8/9/2012 32.19 17.17 0.00 15.02 14.17 0.85 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 10 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 2/27/2013 32.19 17.48 0.00 14.71 15.02 -0.31 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 8/15/2013 34.89 18.35 0.00 16.54 14.71 1.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.82 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 2/6/2014 34.89 19.10 0.00 15.79 16.54 -0.75 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.81 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 8/14/2014 34.89 18.93 0.00 15.96 15.79 0.17 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-6 2/17/2015 34.89 18.03 0.00 16.86 15.96 0.90 65 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/6/2015 34.89 18.85 0.00 16.04 16.86 -0.82 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.4 -- -- --
MW-6 2/11/2016 34.89 18.14 0.00 16.75 16.04 0.71 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.7 -- -- --
MW-6 8/19/2016 34.89 18.42 0.00 16.47 16.75 -0.28 91 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
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(feet AMSL)
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Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

MW-7 2/7/2012 32.22 18.40 0.00 13.82 14.39 -0.57 310 25 2 <0.50 3.2 9.0 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-7 8/9/2012 32.22 17.53 0.00 14.69 13.82 0.87 280 11 1.2 <0.50 <1.0 24 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 2/27/2013 32.22 17.85 0.00 14.37 14.69 -0.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.8 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 8/15/2013 34.92 18.70 0.00 16.22 14.37 1.85 95 11 1.3 <0.50 <1.0 5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 2/6/2014 34.92 19.45 0.00 15.47 16.22 -0.75 790 66 10 2.5 17 47 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-7 8/14/2014 34.92 19.27 0.00 15.65 15.47 0.18 580 96 5.6 2.5 13 12 -- -- -- A01
MW-7 2/17/2015 34.92 18.25 0.00 16.67 15.65 1.02 350 36 2.8 2.1 1.2 10 -- -- --
MW-7 8/6/2015 34.92 19.16 0.00 15.76 16.67 -0.91 330 31 2.8 0.72 3.6 14 -- -- --
MW-7 2/11/2016 34.92 18.45 0.00 16.47 15.76 0.71 320 10 1.2 0.6 2.4 6 -- -- --
MW-7 8/19/2016 34.92 18.78 0.00 16.14 16.47 -0.33 88 16 0.7 <0.50 <1.0 4.5 -- -- --

MW-8 2/7/2012 32.03 18.15 0.00 13.88 14.50 -0.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.75 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-8 8/9/2012 32.03 17.29 0.00 14.74 13.88 0.86 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-8 2/27/2013 32.03 17.58 0.00 14.45 14.74 -0.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-8 8/15/2013 34.73 18.46 0.00 16.27 14.45 1.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-8 2/6/2014 34.73 19.24 0.00 15.49 16.27 -0.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-8 8/14/2014 34.73 19.06 0.00 15.67 15.49 0.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-8 2/17/2015 34.73 18.04 0.00 16.69 15.67 1.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-8 8/6/2015 34.73 18.96 0.00 15.77 16.69 -0.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-8 2/11/2016 34.73 18.18 0.00 16.55 15.77 0.78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-8 8/19/2016 34.73 18.55 0.00 16.18 16.55 -0.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

706 Harrison Street
MW-1 2/7/2012 29.17 17.33 0.00 11.84 15.22 -3.38 8,900 1,000 260 230 610 420 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-1 8/9/2012 29.17 16.58 0.00 12.59 11.84 0.75 2,200 850 110 42 120 84 <5.0 <5.0 <2,500 A01
MW-1 2/27/2013 29.17 17.03 0.00 12.14 12.59 -0.45 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 8/15/2013 29.17 17.89 0.00 11.28 12.14 -0.86 5,800 840 100 93 160 790 <5.0 <5.0 <2,500 A01
MW-1 2/6/2014 29.17 -- 0.00 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 8/14/2014 29.17 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Accident
MW-1 2/17/2015 29.17 17.30 0.00 11.87 -- -- 550 260 3.7 7.0 4.1 15 -- -- -- A01
MW-1 8/6/2015 29.17 -- 0.00 -- 11.87 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 2/11/2016 29.17 17.37 0.00 11.80 -- -- 250 86 3.6 5.6 8.8 9 -- -- --
MW-1 8/19/2016 29.17 17.90 0.00 11.27 11.80 -0.53 1,600 820 30 12 95 33 -- -- --

MW-2 2/7/2012 30.53 17.90 0.00 12.63 15.42 -2.79 36,000 1,100 3,600 990 4,200 1,600 <5.0 <5.0 -- A01
MW-2 8/9/2012 30.53 16.90 0.00 13.63 12.63 1.00 5,100 810 1,800 440 1,900 4,100 <50 <50 <25,000 A01
MW-2 2/27/2013 30.53 17.36 0.00 13.17 13.63 -0.46 45,000 1,700 2,500 1,200 4,900 2,700 <50 1.0 <250 A01
MW-2 8/15/2013 30.53 18.20 0.00 12.33 13.17 -0.84 1,500 1,200 5,600 820 4,400 1,700 <5.0 <5.0 <2,500 A01
MW-2 2/6/2014 30.53 20.20 0.00 10.33 12.33 -2.00 5,200 1,400 5,200 1,300 5,000 3,000 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-2 8/14/2014 30.53 18.70 0.00 11.83 10.33 1.50 31,000 1,200 1,800 1,000 4,300 2,400 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 2/17/2015 30.53 17.66 0.00 12.87 11.83 1.04 28,000 1,200 4,600 1,300 5,600 1,900 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 8/6/2015 30.53 18.65 0.00 11.88 12.87 -0.99 37,000 1,900 6,700 1,900 8,700 3,800 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 2/11/2016 30.53 17.69 0.00 12.84 11.88 0.96 42,000 680 2,400 550 2,200 1,600 -- -- -- A01
MW-2 8/19/2016 30.53 18.22 0.00 12.31 12.84 -0.53 47,000 1,400 3,100 1,500 8,700 3,600 -- -- -- A01

MW-3 2/7/2012 29.79 17.23 0.00 12.56 14.88 -2.32 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 110 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-3 8/9/2012 29.79 16.32 0.00 13.47 12.56 0.91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 2/27/2013 29.79 16.75 0.00 13.04 13.47 -0.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.2 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 8/15/2013 29.79 17.60 0.00 12.19 13.04 -0.85 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 2/6/2014 29.79 18.36 0.00 11.43 12.19 -0.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 8/14/2014 29.79 18.07 0.00 11.72 11.43 0.29 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-3 2/17/2015 29.79 17.00 0.00 12.79 11.72 1.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/6/2015 29.79 18.03 0.00 11.76 12.79 -1.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 2/11/2016 29.79 17.00 0.00 12.79 11.76 1.03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 29.79 17.64 0.00 12.15 12.79 -0.64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MW-4 2/7/2012 31.20 18.43 0.00 12.77 14.87 -2.10 1,800 140 15 21 32 430 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-4 8/9/2012 31.20 -- -- -- 12.77 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 2/27/2013 31.20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 8/15/2013 31.20 18.70 0.00 12.50 -- -- 1,100 620 38 62 67 1,200 <2.5 <2.5 <1,200 A01
MW-4 2/6/2014 31.20 20.68 0.00 10.52 12.50 -- 620 850 29 54 62 600 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-4 8/14/2014 31.20 19.17 0.00 12.03 10.52 -- 3,200 210 47 72 100 480 -- -- -- A01
MW-4 2/17/2015 31.20 -- -- -- 12.03 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 8/6/2015 31.20 19.11 0.00 12.09 -- -- 4,800 1900 94 67 110 1,200 -- -- -- A01,S09
MW-4 2/11/2016 31.20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 8/19/2016 31.20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California
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MW-5 2/7/2012 28.07 16.45 0.00 11.62 14.93 -3.31 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.6 190 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-5 8/9/2012 28.07 15.22 0.00 12.85 11.62 1.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 13 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 2/27/2013 28.07 15.68 0.00 12.39 12.85 -0.46 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 8/15/2013 28.07 16.55 0.00 11.52 12.39 -0.87 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 2/6/2014 28.07 17.37 0.00 10.70 11.52 -0.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-5 8/14/2014 28.07 17.01 0.00 11.06 10.70 0.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-5 2/17/2015 28.07 15.97 0.00 12.10 11.06 1.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/6/2015 28.07 17.10 0.00 10.97 12.10 -1.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 2/11/2016 28.07 15.92 0.00 12.15 10.97 1.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/19/2016 28.07 16.60 0.00 11.47 12.15 -0.68 <50 <.0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MW-6 2/7/2012 29.13 17.51 0.00 11.62 14.71 -3.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-6 8/9/2012 29.13 16.41 0.00 12.72 11.62 1.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 2/27/2013 29.13 16.93 0.00 12.20 12.72 -0.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 8/15/2013 29.13 17.78 0.00 11.35 12.20 -0.85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 2/6/2014 29.13 18.48 0.00 10.65 11.35 -0.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-6 8/14/2014 29.13 18.24 0.00 10.89 10.65 0.24 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- -- S05
MW-6 2/17/2015 29.13 17.22 0.00 11.91 10.89 1.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/6/2015 29.13 -- -- -- 11.91 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Paved Over
MW-6 2/11/2016 29.13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Paved Over
MW-6 8/19/2016 29.13 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Paved over

MW-7 2/7/2012 29.70 17.40 0.00 12.30 14.39 -2.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-7 8/9/2012 29.70 16.38 0.00 13.32 12.30 1.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 2/27/2013 29.70 16.83 0.00 12.87 13.32 -0.45 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 8/15/2013 29.70 17.67 0.00 12.03 12.87 -0.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 2/6/2014 29.70 18.42 0.00 11.28 12.03 -0.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-7 8/14/2014 29.70 18.15 0.00 11.55 11.28 0.27 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-7 2/17/2015 29.70 17.16 0.00 12.54 11.55 0.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-7 8/6/2015 29.70 18.11 0.00 11.59 12.54 -0.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-7 2/11/2016 29.70 17.27 0.00 12.43 11.59 0.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-7 8/19/2016 29.70 17.66 0.00 12.04 12.43 -0.39 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

SP-3 2/27/2013 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 8/14/2014 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 2/17/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 8/6/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 2/11/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 8/19/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

SP-4 2/27/2013 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 8/14/2014 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 2/17/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 8/6/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 2/11/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 8/19/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

SP-5 2/27/2013 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 8/14/2014 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 2/17/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 8/6/2015 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 2/11/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 8/19/2016 *-- -- -- *-- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
Elevation 

(feet AMSL)

Previous 
Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

726 Harrison Street
AS-1 8/15/2013 34.50 18.17 0.00 16.33 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 8/14/2014 34.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 2/17/2015 34.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 8/6/2015 34.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 2/11/2016 34.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 8/19/2016 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

EW-1 2/27/2013 *-- 18.17 0.00 *-- -- -- 960 180 6.0 3.6 12 170 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
EW-1 8/15/2013 34.37 18.98 0.00 15.39 -- -- 290 67 1.7 1.3 3.3 57 <0.50 <0.50 <250
EW-1 2/6/2014 34.37 19.69 0.00 14.68 15.39 -0.71 640 68 1.2 7.9 7.0 180 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
EW-1 8/14/2014 34.37 19.48 0.00 14.89 14.68 0.21 8,000 63 7.5 83 57.0 340 -- -- -- A01
EW-1 2/17/2015 34.37 18.45 0.00 15.92 14.89 1.03 1,200 27 3.3 5.0 5.2 180 -- -- -- A01
EW-1 8/6/2015 34.37 19.45 0.00 14.92 15.92 -1.00 1,900 180 8.2 58.0 41.0 590 -- -- -- A01
EW-1 2/11/2016 34.37 18.60 0.00 15.77 14.92 0.85 890 19 1.2 1.8 1.8 160 -- -- --
EW-1 8/19/2016 34.37 19.05 0.00 15.32 15.77 -0.45 1,300 91 3.6 33.0 20.0 340 -- -- -- A01

MP-1 8/15/2013 34.16 19.03 0.00 15.13 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MP-1 2/6/2014 34.16 21.07 0.00 13.09 15.13 -2.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MP-1 8/14/2014 34.16 19.56 0.00 14.60 13.09 1.51 93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.6 -- -- --
MP-1 2/17/2015 34.16 -- -- -- 14.60 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MP-1 8/6/2015 34.16 19.49 0.00 14.67 -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MP-1 2/11/2016 34.16 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
MP-1 8/19/2016 34.16 19.10 -- 15.06 --  – 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- -- Parked Car

MPE-1 8/15/2013 34.36 19.24 0.00 15.12 -- -- 820 110 23 17 45 610 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MPE-1 2/6/2014 34.36 20.00 0.00 14.36 15.12 -0.76 460 93 24 13 29 410 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MPE-1 8/14/2014 34.36 19.78 0.00 14.58 14.36 0.22 150 24 1.7 3.2 5.5 470 -- -- -- A01
MPE-1 2/17/2015 34.36 18.70 0.00 15.66 14.58 1.08 4,400 540 30 87 89 3,400 -- -- -- A01
MPE-1 8/6/2015 34.36 19.72 0.00 14.64 15.66 -1.02 2,100 400 30 51 37 2,600 -- -- -- A01
MPE-1 2/11/2016 34.36 18.83 0.00 15.53 14.64 0.89 1,600 180 14 21 24 320 -- -- -- A01
MPE-1 8/19/2016 34.36 19.32 0.00 15.04 15.53 -0.49 4,600 640 38 110 100 2400 -- -- -- A01

MW-1 2/7/2012 31.98 18.77 0.00 13.21 15.22 -2.01 370 46 1.7 4.2 4.5 3,800 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-1 8/9/2012 31.98 17.82 0.00 14.16 13.21 0.95 6,600 760 27 58 60 6,700 <0.50 <0.50 -- A01
MW-1 2/27/2013 31.98 18.21 0.00 13.77 14.16 -0.39 3,000 480 26 52 56 2,600 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-1 8/15/2013 34.45 19.03 0.00 15.42 13.77 1.65 7,200 820 50 65 99 7,300 <5.0 <5.0 <2,500 A01
MW-1 2/6/2014 34.45 19.87 0.00 14.58 15.42 -0.84 2,600 1,800 86 400 250 10,000 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-1 8/14/2014 34.45 19.67 0.00 14.78 14.58 0.20 9,100 1,700 53 340 320 7,600 -- -- -- A01
MW-1 2/17/2015 34.45 17.84 0.00 16.61 14.78 1.83 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-1 8/6/2015 34.45 19.63 0.00 14.82 16.61 -1.79 14,000 2,600 100 370 340 6,600 -- -- --
MW-1 2/11/2016 34.45 18.83 0.00 15.62 14.82 0.80 2,800 510 20 68 72 1,400 -- -- -- A01
MW-1 8/19/2016 34.45 19.20 0.00 15.25 15.62 -0.37 5,500 1200 23 110 110 2,900 -- -- -- A01

MW-2 2/7/2012 32.44 19.52 0.00 12.92 15.42 -2.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-2 8/9/2012 32.44 18.55 0.00 13.89 12.92 0.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-2 2/27/2013 32.44 18.95 0.00 13.49 13.89 -0.40 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 8/15/2013 34.91 19.77 0.00 15.14 13.49 1.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 2/6/2014 34.91 21.20 0.00 13.71 15.14 -1.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-2 8/14/2014 34.91 20.28 0.00 14.63 13.71 0.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-2 2/17/2015 34.91 19.15 0.00 15.76 14.63 1.13 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-2 8/6/2015 34.91 20.23 0.00 14.68 15.76 -1.08 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-2 2/11/2016 34.91 19.29 0.00 15.62 14.68 0.94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-2 8/19/2016 34.91 19.84 0.00 15.07 15.62 -0.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled

TOC 
Elevation 

(feet 
DTW   

(feet btoc)

LPH
Thickness 

(feet)

GW 
Elevation 

(feet AMSL)

Previous 
Quarter GWE 
(feet AMSL)

Change in
Elevation 

(feet)

TPPH
(8260B-
GC/MS) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes MTBE EDB EDC Ethanol Comments

MW-3 2/7/2012 31.64 18.71 0.00 12.93 14.88 -1.95 25 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 -- J
MW-3 8/9/2012 31.64 17.74 0.00 13.90 12.93 0.97 39 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 9.2 <0.50 <0.50 -- J
MW-3 2/27/2013 31.64 18.12 0.00 13.52 13.90 -0.38 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 2.8 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 8/15/2013 34.12 18.95 0.00 15.17 13.52 1.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 2/6/2014 34.12 19.70 0.00 14.42 15.17 -0.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-3 8/14/2014 34.12 19.48 0.00 14.64 14.42 0.22 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.05 -- -- --
MW-3 2/17/2015 34.12 18.46 0.00 15.66 14.64 1.02 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1.3 -- -- --
MW-3 8/6/2015 34.12 19.41 0.00 14.71 15.66 -0.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --
MW-3 2/11/2016 34.12 18.59 0.00 15.53 14.71 0.82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.7 -- -- --
MW-3 8/19/2016 34.12 19.02 0.00 15.10 15.53 -0.43 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 -- -- --

MW-4 2/7/2012 32.56 19.09 0.00 13.47 14.87 -1.40 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 17 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-4 8/9/2012 32.56 18.16 0.00 14.40 13.47 0.93 280 2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 21 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW-4 2/27/2013 32.56 18.50 0.00 14.06 14.40 -0.34 170 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 22 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 8/15/2013 35.05 19.34 0.00 15.71 14.06 1.65 98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 25 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 2/6/2014 35.05 20.09 0.00 14.96 15.71 -0.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 9.4 <0.50 <0.50 <250
MW-4 8/14/2014 35.05 19.90 0.00 15.15 14.96 0.19 160 0.7 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 9.4 -- -- --
MW-4 2/17/2015 35.05 18.85 0.00 16.20 15.15 1.05 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 12 -- -- --
MW-4 8/6/2015 35.05 19.81 0.00 15.24 16.20 -0.96 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 12 -- -- --
MW-4 2/11/2016 35.05 18.83 0.00 16.22 12.09 4.13 170 0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3 -- -- --
MW-4 8/19/2016 35.05 19.40 0.00 15.65 16.22 -0.57 94 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3 -- -- --

MW-5 2/7/2012 32.06 19.16 0.00 12.90 14.93 -2.03 19,000 890 410 360 990 17,000 <6.2 <6.2 -- A01
MW-5 8/9/2012 32.06 18.24 0.00 13.82 12.90 0.92 16,000 1,400 580 470 960 16,000 <5.0 <5.0 -- A01
MW-5 2/27/2013 32.06 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-5 8/15/2013 34.76 19.40 0.00 15.36 -- -- 8,000 1,900 590 390 1,100 20,000 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-5 2/6/2014 34.76 21.45 0.00 13.31 15.36 -2.05 3,400 1,900 150 240 220 7,600 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-5 8/14/2014 34.76 19.92 0.00 14.84 13.31 1.53 2,100 720 150 260 370 7,300 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 2/17/2015 34.76 18.92 0.00 15.84 14.84 1.00 16,000 1,600 360 390 950 5,300 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 8/6/2015 34.76 19.87 0.00 14.89 15.84 -0.95 9,500 2,700 380 500 900 3,800 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 2/11/2016 34.76 18.98 0.00 15.78 14.89 0.89 4,300 820 83 130 180 1,400 -- -- -- A01
MW-5 8/19/2016 34.76 19.48 0.00 15.28 15.78 -0.50 13,000 2,100 200 350 640 4,500 -- -- -- A01

MW-6 2/7/2012 32.04 26.53 0.00 5.51 14.71 -9.20 410 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 970 <0.50 0.79 -- A01
MW-6 8/9/2012 32.04 28.27 0.00 3.77 5.51 -1.74 830 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 970 <0.50 1.2 -- A01
MW-6 2/27/2013 32.04 26.48 0.00 5.56 3.77 1.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 970 <0.50 0.70 <250 A01
MW-6 8/15/2013 34.53 28.85 0.00 5.68 5.56 0.12 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1,000 <0.50 0.79 <250 A01
MW-6 2/6/2014 34.53 27.50 0.00 7.03 5.68 1.35 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 1,100 <0.50 <0.50 <250 A01
MW-6 8/14/2014 34.53 27.92 0.00 6.61 7.03 -0.42 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 900 -- -- -- A01
MW-6 2/17/2015 34.53 25.64 0.00 8.89 6.61 2.28 490 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 850 -- -- -- A01, A90
MW-6 8/6/2015 34.53 26.80 0.00 7.73 8.89 -1.16 340 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 300 -- -- -- A01
MW-6 2/11/2016 34.53 25.69 0.00 8.84 7.73 1.11 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 160 -- -- -- A01, A90
MW-6 8/19/2016 34.53 26.58 0.00 7.95 8.84 -0.89 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 140 -- -- -- A01, A90
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Table 2
Historical Groundwater Gauging and Analytical Results
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Notes
Analytical results given in micrograms per liter.

 calculator located from NAV29 to NAV88.  The 706 Harrison Street data was not converted due to discrepencies with the data.   

Standard Abbreviations
-- not analyzed, measured, or collected
*-- not surveyed 
< not detected at or above laboratory detection limit

AMSL above mean sealevel
btoc below top of casing

DTW depth to water
GC/MS gas chromatography–mass spectrometry for TPPH 

GW groundwater
GWE groundwater elevation

J estimated value
LPH liquid-phase hydrocarbons
TOC top of casing (surveyed reference elevation)
A01 PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution
A90 TPPH does not exhibit a "gasoline" pattern, TPPH is entirely due to MTBE
S05 the sample holding time was exceeded
S09 the surrogate recovery on the sample was not within the control limits

Analytes
TPPH total  purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
MTBE methyl tertiary butyl ether
EDB 1,2-dibromoethane
EDC 1,2-dichloroethane (same as ethylene dichloride)

Muir Consulting, Inc. completed a survey of 726 Harrison well locations on August 21, 2013. Elevation data for 800 Harrison Street was converted by using the National Geodetic Survey (NGS) online 

EPA Method 8260B for Volatile Organic Compounds.
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Table 2A
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - MNA Parameters
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled Methane
Alkalinity 
as CaCO3

Nitrate as 
NO3 

Nitrite as 
NO2 Sulfate

Non-Volatile 
Organic 
Carbon Comments

800 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/9/2012 0.026 69 1.9 <0.17 10 1.6
MW-1 2/27/2013 0.0019 56 1.2 <0.17 9.0 0.87
MW-1 8/15/2013 <0.0010 45 1.9 <0.17 12 0.75
MW-1 2/6/2014 0.010 34 1.6 <0.17 7.9 1.1
MW-1 8/14/2014 0.0035 37 2.0 <0.17 9.4 --

MW-2 8/9/2012 0.076 190 19 0.38 130 1.4
MW-2 2/27/2013 0.055 320 16 0.24 160 2.1
MW-2 8/15/2013 <0.0010 68 10 <0.17 60 0.88
MW-2 2/6/2014 0.014 110 6.4 <0.17 110 0.70
MW-2 8/14/2014 0.0060 120 1.0 <0.17 79 --

MW-3 8/9/2012 6.3 290 <0.44 <0.17 3.5 2.9 A01, S01
MW-3 2/27/2013 4.4 390 <0.44 <0.17 4.5 4 A01
MW-3 8/15/2013 1.6 230 <0.44 <0.17 11 3.7 A01
MW-3 2/6/2014 8.7 420 <0.44 <0.17 4.6 5.1
MW-3 8/14/2014 17 450 0.55 <0.17 2.2 -- A01

MW-4 8/9/2012 0.031 98 4.3 <0.17 22 0.90
MW-4 2/27/2013 0.0023 130 9.7 <0.17 25 0.89
MW-4 8/15/2013 0.0017 68 2.2 <0.17 14 1.2
MW-4 2/6/2014 0.0053 81 3.1 <0.17 17 1.3
MW-4 8/14/2014 0.0016 84 4.4 <0.17 24 --

MW-5 8/9/2012 2.9 140 <0.44 <0.17 2.5 1.7 A01
MW-5 2/27/2013 1.9 200 <0.44 <0.17 24 2.1 A01
MW-5 8/15/2013 0.0040 150 <0.44 <0.17 7.4 2.9
MW-5 2/6/2014 3.3 190 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 2.4
MW-5 8/14/2014 0.79 170 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 -- A01

MW-6 8/9/2012 0.18 130 <0.44 <0.17 16 1.0 A01
MW-6 2/27/2013 0.19 99 0.45 <0.17 13 0.75
MW-6 8/15/2013 <0.0010 110 0.71 <0.17 13 2.0
MW-6 2/6/2014 1.8 170 <0.44 <0.17 26 2.9
MW-6 8/14/2014 <0.0010 140 <0.44 <0.17 25 --

MW-7 8/9/2012 0.43 180 <0.44 <0.17 17 2.7 A01
MW-7 2/27/2013 0.13 140 <0.44 <0.17 38 1.1
MW-7 8/15/2013 <0.0010 100 <0.44 <0.17 17 2.1
MW-7 2/6/2014 1.3 74 <0.44 <0.17 4.3 1.8
MW-7 8/14/2014 0.44 73 <0.44 <0.17 4.3 -- A01

MW-8 8/9/2012 0.0041 130 1.3 <0.17 37 1.6
MW-8 2/27/2013 0.0027 190 <0.44 <0.17 49 2.7
MW-8 8/15/2013 <0.0010 98 1.0 <0.17 17 1.9
MW-8 2/6/2014 0.0035 180 <0.44 <0.17 20 1.5
MW-8 8/14/2014 0.0059 200 <0.44 <0.17 28 --
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Table 2A
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - MNA Parameters
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled Methane
Alkalinity 
as CaCO3

Nitrate as 
NO3 

Nitrite as 
NO2 Sulfate

Non-Volatile 
Organic 
Carbon Comments

706 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/9/2012 0.28 250 <0.44 <0.17 51 7.3 A01
MW-1 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 8/15/2013 0.32 430 <0.44 <0.17 34 12 A01
MW-1 2/6/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Car Accident

MW-2 8/9/2012 6.8 500 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 15 A01, S01
MW-2 2/27/2013 4.9 530 <0.44 <0.17 4.1 16 A01, A10
MW-2 8/15/2013 3.3 520 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 24 A01
MW-2 2/6/2014 6.5 490 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 20 A01
MW-2 8/14/2014 18.0 520 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 -- A01

MW-3 8/9/2012 <0.0010 130 43 <0.17 61 1.4
MW-3 2/27/2013 0.0029 130 39 <0.17 52 1.1
MW-3 8/15/2013 0.0036 120 34 <0.17 44 1.4
MW-3 2/6/2014 0.0072 110 33 <0.17 37 1.7
MW-3 8/14/2014 0.0018 110 38 <0.17 42 --

MW-4 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 8/15/2013 0.45 510 <0.44 <0.17 4.0 15 A01
MW-4 2/6/2014 2.1 440 <0.44 <0.17 9.8 12 A01
MW-4 8/14/2014 1.6 480 <0.44 <0.17 3.8 --

MW-5 8/9/2012 <0.0010 150 19 <0.17 49 2.0
MW-5 2/27/2013 0.0026 150 17 <0.17 46 2.1
MW-5 8/15/2013 0.0010 150 19 <0.17 51 2.6
MW-5 2/6/2014 0.0023 160 15 <0.17 51 2.8
MW-5 8/14/2014 0.0010 160 16 <0.17 55 --

MW-6 8/9/2012 0.0082 140 <0.44 <0.17 27 1.9
MW-6 2/27/2013 0.0019 190 <0.44 <0.17 60 2.4
MW-6 8/15/2013 <0.0010 180 <0.44 <0.17 62 3.4
MW-6 2/6/2014 0.0017 150 <0.44 <0.17 38 2.7
MW-6 8/14/2014 <0.0010 150 <0.44 <0.17 36 --

MW-7 8/9/2012 0.0045 230 <0.44 <0.17 49 3.0
MW-7 2/27/2013 0.0012 260 <0.44 <0.17 56 3.4
MW-7 8/15/2013 <0.0010 250 <0.44 <0.17 58 4.4
MW-7 2/6/2014 0.030 220 <0.44 <0.17 38 3.6
MW-7 8/14/2014 0.023 230 <0.44 <0.17 48 --

SP-3 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

SP-4 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

SP-5 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
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Table 2A
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - MNA Parameters
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled Methane
Alkalinity 
as CaCO3

Nitrate as 
NO3 

Nitrite as 
NO2 Sulfate

Non-Volatile 
Organic 
Carbon Comments

726 Harrison Street
AS-1 8/15/2013 -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- --

EW-1 2/27/2013 0.91 210 0.5 <0.17 10 3.2 A01
EW-1 8/15/2013 <0.0010 150 1.1 <0.17 13 2.5
EW-1 2/6/2014 1.2 A01 230 <0.44 <0.17 12 5.0
EW-1 8/14/2014 0.57 220 <0.44 <0.17 2.8 -- A01

MP-1 8/15/2013 0.51 230 <0.44 <0.17 14 6.4
MP-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- --

MPE-1 8/15/2013 <0.0010 82 66 <0.17 27 1.1
MPE-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-1 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-1 2/27/2013 0.51 230 <0.44 <0.17 14 6.4
MW-1 8/15/2013 1.7 430 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 29 A01
MW-1 2/6/2014 6.3 370 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 33 A01
MW-1 8/14/2014 2.0 380 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 -- A01

MW-2 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-2 2/27/2013 <0.0010 82 66 <0.17 27 1.1
MW-2 8/15/2013 0.0021 97 62 <0.17 32 2.6
MW-2 2/6/2014 0.0058 150 38 <0.17 38 1.9
MW-2 8/14/2014 0.0016 130 47 <0.17 41 --

MW-3 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-3 2/27/2013 0.0012 160 <0.44 <0.17 22 2.0
MW-3 8/15/2013 <0.0010 160 <0.44 <0.17 19 1.9
MW-3 2/6/2014 0.0062 140 <0.44 <0.17 18 1.7
MW-3 8/14/2014 <0.0010 140 <0.44 <0.17 13 --

MW-4 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-4 2/27/2013 0.32 400 <0.44 <0.17 13 4.8
MW-4 8/15/2013 <0.0010 290 <0.44 <0.17 15 3.9
MW-4 2/6/2014 2.4 310 <0.44 <0.17 17 4.0
MW-4 8/14/2014 0.21 300 <0.44 <0.17 17 -- A01

MW-5 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-5 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-5 8/15/2013 2.2 670 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 28 A01
MW-5 2/6/2014 11 430 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 11 A01
MW-5 8/14/2014 1.7 440 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0 -- A01

MW-6 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-6 2/27/2013 0.0033 170 6.2 <0.17 25 0.70
MW-6 8/15/2013 0.0051 180 6.3 <0.17 26 7.4 A01
MW-6 2/6/2014 0.0019 170 3.9 <0.17 24 0.91
MW-6 8/14/2014 0.0015 170 4.3 <0.17 26 --
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Table 2A
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - MNA Parameters
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Notes
Analytical results given in milligrams per liter.

Standard Abbreviations
-- not analyzed, measured, or collected
< not detected at or above laboratory detection limit

A01 PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution
A10 PQL's and MDL's were raised due to matrix interference
S01 sample result is not within the quantitation range of the method

Analytes
CaCO3 calcium carbonate

NO3 nitrate
NO2 nitrogen dioxide
EDC 1,2-dichloroethane (same as ethylene dichloride)
PQL practical quantitation limit
MDL method detection limit
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Table 2B
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled
Dissolved 
Cadmium

Dissolved 
Chromium

Dissolved 
Iron

Dissolved 
Lead

Dissolved 
Nickel

Dissolved 
Zinc Comments

800 Harrison Street
MW-1 2/7/2012 <10 <10 -- <50 <10 <10
MW-1 8/9/2012 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-1 2/27/2013 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-1 8/15/2013 <10 <10 52 <50 <10 <10
MW-1 2/6/2014 <10 <10 56 <50 <10 14
MW-1 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

MW-2 2/7/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-2 8/9/2012 -- -- 2,200 -- -- --
MW-2 2/27/2013 -- -- 56 -- -- --
MW-2 8/15/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-2 2/6/2014 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-2 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

MW-3 2/7/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-3 8/9/2012 -- -- 5,700 -- -- --
MW-3 2/27/2013 -- -- 8,400 -- -- --
MW-3 8/15/2013 -- -- 4,200 -- -- --
MW-3 2/6/2014 -- -- 2,600 -- -- --
MW-3 8/14/2014 <10 <10 810 <50 <10 <10

MW-4 2/7/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-4 8/9/2012 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-4 2/27/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/15/2013 -- -- 61 -- -- --
MW-4 2/6/2014 -- -- 480 -- -- --
MW-4 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

MW-5 2/7/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-5 8/9/2012 -- -- 860 -- -- --
MW-5 2/27/2013 -- -- 860 -- -- --
MW-5 8/15/2013 -- -- 580 -- -- --
MW-5 2/6/2014 -- -- 410 -- -- --
MW-5 8/14/2014 <10 <10 160 <50 <10 <10

MW-6 2/7/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-6 8/9/2012 -- -- 160 -- -- --
MW-6 2/27/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/15/2013 -- -- 100 -- -- --
MW-6 2/6/2014 -- -- 110 -- -- --
MW-6 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
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Table 2B
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled
Dissolved 
Cadmium

Dissolved 
Chromium

Dissolved 
Iron

Dissolved 
Lead

Dissolved 
Nickel

Dissolved 
Zinc Comments

MW-7 2/7/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-7 8/9/2012 -- -- 670 -- -- --
MW-7 2/27/2013 -- -- 1,000 -- -- --
MW-7 8/15/2013 -- -- 260 -- -- --
MW-7 2/6/2014 -- -- 480 -- -- --
MW-7 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

MW-8 2/7/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-8 8/9/2012 -- -- 680 -- -- --
MW-8 2/27/2013 -- -- 1,400 -- -- --
MW-8 8/15/2013 -- -- 71 -- -- --
MW-8 2/6/2014 -- -- 130 -- -- --
MW-8 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

706 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/9/2012 -- -- 830 -- -- --
MW-1 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 8/15/2013 -- -- 3,100 -- -- --
MW-1 2/6/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- --

MW-2 8/9/2012 -- -- 6,900 -- -- --
MW-2 2/27/2013 -- -- 9,500 -- -- --
MW-2 8/15/2013 -- -- 7,800 -- -- --
MW-2 2/6/2014 -- -- 4,600 -- -- --
MW-2 8/14/2014 <10 <10 3,600 <50 <10 <10

MW-3 8/9/2012 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-3 2/27/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/15/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-3 2/6/2014 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

MW-4 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-4 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-4 8/15/2013 -- -- 3,300 -- -- --
MW-4 2/6/2014 -- -- 340 -- -- --
MW-4 8/14/2014 <10 <10 180 <50 <10 <10

MW-5 8/9/2012 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-5 2/27/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/15/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-5 2/6/2014 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-5 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
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Table 2B
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled
Dissolved 
Cadmium

Dissolved 
Chromium

Dissolved 
Iron

Dissolved 
Lead

Dissolved 
Nickel

Dissolved 
Zinc Comments

MW-6 8/9/2012 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-6 2/27/2013 -- -- 94 -- -- --
MW-6 8/15/2013 -- -- 120 -- -- --
MW-6 2/6/2014 -- -- 75 -- -- --
MW-6 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

MW-7 8/9/2012 -- -- 860 -- -- --
MW-7 2/27/2013 -- -- 2,600 -- -- --
MW-7 8/15/2013 -- -- 340 -- -- --
MW-7 2/6/2014 -- -- 760 -- -- --
MW-7 8/14/2014 <10 <10 1,200 <50 <10 <10

SP-3 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-3 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

SP-4 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-4 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

SP-5 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate
SP-5 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to Locate

726 Harrison Street
AS-1 8/15/2013 -- -- -- -- -- --
AS-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- --

EW-1 2/27/2013 -- -- 3,100 -- -- --
EW-1 8/15/2013 -- -- 1,300 -- -- --
EW-1 2/6/2014 -- -- 1,700 -- -- --
EW-1 8/14/2014 <10 <10 2,600 <50 <10 <10

MP-1 8/15/2013 -- -- 3,500 -- -- --
MP-1 8/14/2014 <10 <10 -- <50 <10 <10

MPE-1 8/15/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MPE-1 8/14/2014 <10 <10 -- <50 <10 <10

MW-1 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-1 2/27/2013 -- -- 2,000 -- -- --
MW-1 8/15/2013 -- -- 3,500 -- -- --
MW-1 2/6/2014 -- -- 950 -- -- --
MW-1 8/14/2014 <10 <10 1,900 <50 <10 <10
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Table 2B
Historical Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled
Dissolved 
Cadmium

Dissolved 
Chromium

Dissolved 
Iron

Dissolved 
Lead

Dissolved 
Nickel

Dissolved 
Zinc Comments

MW-2 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-2 2/27/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-2 8/15/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-2 2/6/2014 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-2 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

MW-3 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-3 2/27/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/15/2013 -- -- 110 -- -- --
MW-3 2/6/2014 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-3 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

MW-4 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-4 2/27/2013 -- -- 4,300 -- -- --
MW-4 8/15/2013 -- -- 1,300 -- -- --
MW-4 2/6/2014 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-4 8/14/2014 <10 <10 380 <50 <10 <10

MW-5 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-5 2/27/2013 -- -- -- -- -- -- Parked Car
MW-5 8/15/2013 -- -- 7,300 -- -- --
MW-5 2/6/2014 -- -- 4,200 -- -- --
MW-5 8/14/2014 <10 <10 1,200 <50 <10 <10

MW-6 8/9/2012 -- -- -- -- -- --
MW-6 2/27/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/15/2013 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-6 2/6/2014 -- -- <50 -- -- --
MW-6 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

Notes
Analytical results given in micrograms per liter. 
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TRANSMITTAL

TO: Ms. Tamera Rogers
Arcadis
6296 San Ignacio Aye, Suite C & D
San Jose, CA 95119

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

Revised: October 19, 2016
August26, 2016

G-R #3 85647

RE: Chevron Facility
#351646/0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, California

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Second Semi-Annual Event of August 19, 2016

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/35 1646 0752

GETTLER-RYAN INC.

6805 Sierra Court, Suite G • Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851-1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type ofanalysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells. Total well depths are measured annually.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum ofthree
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum ofthree times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water
generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport
Environmental located in Redwood City, California.

N;\California\forms\chewon-SOP- 2016



GE TTL ER - RYA

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Penstaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/De iption:

Skimmer / Ab ant Sock (circle one)
Amt Remo d from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351646 I 0752 Job Number:

Site Address: 800 Harrison Street Event Date:

City: Oakland, CA Sampler:

385647

(inclusive)

Well ID fr\i.*J— Date Monitored:
Well Diameter I II 4 1 6 in.

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 33. 4S Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water _6. ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
‘. 0 L. xVF = Z.. ).1. x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 9 .0 gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2 .

Time
(2400 hr.)

Start Time (purge): (V70 Weather Conditions: ct
Sample Time/Date: 7 2.. I Water Color: LT- Odor: Y I®
Approx. Flow Rate: .- gpm. Sediment Description: 5. $
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW Sampling:

Con uctivity
Temperature D.O. ORPVolume (gal.) pH p / mS

/ F ) (mg/L) (my)pmhos/cm)

O7io PRE: PRE PRE: (C

D15 6.o
1.e t.LI

POST: 1• I., POST=2 POST: j

TURBlDlTY,,.

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
I=1j.1 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

AddlReplacecl Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GET TL ER - RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351 646 I 0752

Site Address: 800 Harrison Street

City: Oakland, CA

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

LABORATORY INFORMATION

385647

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

• t’3.-L (inclusive)

I /()I 4! 6 in.

ft.

_____________________

2.b . % 0 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
- (p 3 xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: .0 gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.3.1’]

Date Monitored: 4g.
j

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hj
Depth to Product:______________________

Depth to Water: .—. ft
Hydrocarbon Thicknesj..— ft
Visual ConfirmatipJ&cription:

Skimmer ),orbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Rem6ved from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ Itr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge): O2.5 Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: L4g I Water Color: Odor: Y I
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? tJO If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Time
(2400 hr.)

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH (/ mS

Temperature

Jmhos/cm) ( / F

‘.ç

S.D .73
So 1ø.7ç

2b. ji

D.C.
(mg/L)

PRE: 2.f

POST: .j

ORP
(my)

PRE:

POST:’ f

TURBIDITY

PRE: 7

POST: ‘7

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

.)... 3 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351 646 I 0752

Site Address: 800 Harrison Street

City: Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647
Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

I I)I 4! 6 in.

?a.4S ft.

____________________

I 01. 1..3 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

________________

xVF

___________

= I x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: I

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water:_____________________

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ...— ft
Visual ConfirmationlDescr n:

Skimmer I Abs ant Sock (circle one)
Amt Remo d from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Fot—Start Time (purge): g Weather Conditions:

___________________________________________

Sample Time/Date: OC(SA I’f.’IlI. Water Color: LT, Odor:& I N

_____________________

Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:

_________________________________________

Did well de-water? )Jo If yes, Time:

________

Volume:

________

gal. DTW Sampling:

ConductivityTime
Volume (gal.) pH (/ mS

Temperature DO. ORP
(2400 hr.)

pmhos/cm) ( / F ) (mg/L) (my)
TURBIDITY

O 3”i 2.Q

________ _______

PRE: .5 PRE: PRE: 4
p’43 4c’ 431

_____ ______ ______ _____

______

1r

______ _____ ______ ______ _____

____________ _________ ____________ __________

POST: 3 POST: — 7 7 POST:

$‘rd-4---
.1.

lb

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

3 3 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE TTL ER - RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING!SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

385647

c (49.j

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: ...— ft

Hydrocarbon Thickne9.. ft
Visual Confirip1escription:

Skimmefrorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Re1ioved from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Chevron #351646 I 0752

800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

Well ID 1-,J— 4 Date Monitored:
Well Diameter I ii 416 in.

‘Volume 3/4= 0.02 1 0.04 2=0.17 3’0.38 I
Total Depth 3).. O ft. J Factor (VF) 4= 0.66 5 1.02 6 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water .79 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50ff.

. xVF
- 9 = 2. 3.S— x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: . gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: O3’fl Water Color: Odor: Y
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: S. S
Did well de-water? tJ If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1.

Tim Conductivity

(2400 r
Volume (gal.) pH (@ mS

1
ijmhos/cm)

O’Z 2.5 24
O33 6o C..’31 2Ao
O7 .D

Teaperature D.O. ORP
((.C)I F ) (mg/L) (mV)

TURBlDlTY1

PRE: PRE: I (, PRE: 4j

POST: ‘j POST:g POST:c...3

I ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
I-’? 4 3 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 I 0752

800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647

Event Date:

Sampler: Ft

(inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Penstaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Penstaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

le. 1...

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: —‘ ft
Visual ConfirmationlD iption:

Skimmer / sorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Lfr

. Si ar-,

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Well ID fkAJ.— Date Monitored: I Ci .1
Well Diameter I I! 4 / 6 lfl.

Volume 3/4=0.02 1 0.04 2 0.17 3’0.38
Total Depth ft. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5 1.02 6’ 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water g •‘V ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

). S. xVF = ..\ 3 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘ gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: )..

Start Time (purge): £joo Weather Conditions:

_______________________________________

Sample Time/Date: I Water Color: L1. Odor: &I N

_____________________

Approx. Flow Rate: ..— gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time:

_________

Volume: gal. DTW @ SarpIing: t.

Time
(2400 hr.)

øI

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH /mS

Iimhos/cm)

______

41A

________

40

_______

Teperature

(&‘ F)
D.O.

(mg/L)
ORP
(my)

TURBlDITYjp.

PRE: ‘iC PRE:—g PRE: i’c

POST: j . 5 POST:— POST:

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
ai-. 5 3 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351 646 I 0752
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street
City: Oakland, CA

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH ImS

pmhos!cm)

____

IdI4ç
LP,3

ciq

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: — ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual ConfIrmpesiption:

Skimmeryorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Roved from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Job Number: 385647
Event Date:

. l. .l

Sampler:

(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter I II 416 in.

‘Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water .4i.. ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
. xVF . = .\ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: , D gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: ‘t•

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

o3
01s7

__________________

Weather Conditions: FD b--.

Oo9 I’3 j’i
. Water Color: 1tz. Odor: Y I@ —

___________gpm.

Sediment Description: S Si

___________

If yes, Time:

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

2.o
40

Temperature DO. ORP
( I F ) (mgIL) (mV)

TURBlDlTY1,.

‘1_O. PRE: 2.1...- PRE:—fl PRE:1ç

).C’

POST: j. POST:—23 POST:.q-i...

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
frA.. (. x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE T TL ER - RYA N INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

LABORATORY INFORMATION

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351 646 I 0752 Job Number:

Site Address: 800 Harrison Street Event Date:

City: Oakland, CA Sampler:

385647

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

. i’i.L

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

I I)I 4 I 6 in.

3is ft.

_________________________

.‘-lg ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
i ). xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge ((Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: - 3. i

Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

V
Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: — ft
Visual Confirma8ription:

Skimmer I/trbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

ps•S3

Weather Conditions:

______________________

o(..og Water Color:

_________Odor:

V I

_____

___________

gpm. Sediment Description: S. 5

___________

If yes, Time:

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

4.. 0

Le.D

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH mS

pmhosfcm)

_____ ____

2c4.1.3
.17

DO.
(mg/L)

Temperature

(I F )
ORP
(my)

TURBlDlTY1

PRE: . PRE: 2 PRE:

POST: I POST: —3, POST: 3

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
.—w—j x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE T TL ER - RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #351 646 I 0752
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street
City: Oakland, CA

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Penstaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: .—‘ ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirm3cription:

Skimmer sorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Rproved from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Iemoved from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

1—W-- x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

385647
-

cE-
(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored: -

Well Diameter I II 41 6
Volume 314=0.02 1=0.04 2’ 0.17 3=0.38

Total Depth 2... .,3 ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5 1.02 6 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water .& ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

9 xVF . = L .L. x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: C gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 2.o. to

Start Time (purge): ô Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: 063o /. Water Color: LT. Odor: Y ic9

______

Approx. Flow Rate: .— gpm. Sediment Description: 5. Sg
Did well de-water? iJ If yes, Time:

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

ConductivityTime
Volume (gal.) pH (I mS

Temperature DO. ORP
(2400 hr.)

iimhos/cm) ( I F ) (mgIL) (m

O5\3 I.

____

no.7 PRE: I. PRE:-f

11L. 3.0

_______

2o.5

_______ ______

______

40

____

2.

__________ ________ ______ ___________ _________

POST: j .7 POST: —

I’I .i

TURBIDITYJ

PRE: 17

POST: 188

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



6ETTL ER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385647

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Othr

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 I 0752

800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

(inclusive)

Well ID I - Date Monitored:
Well Diameter I I14 /6 fl.

Volume 3/4=0.02 1”0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water 7. ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF • I 7 = I ID x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 5 gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: L 9. Z

V V

Start Time (purge): Q5bo
Sample Time/Date: 057,ç I
Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm.
Did well cle-water? “ If yes, Time:

Weather Conditions: £ aijk
Water Color: Odor: Y /7

________________________

Sediment Description: /

_________________________________________________

Volume: — gal. DTW’ Sampling:

Time ton9t.ctivity

(2400 hr.)
Volume (gal.) pH / mS

Temperature

lJmhos/2 c’ / F )
C25oS 1.6 7L/-LJ-

oçlL) •2. -S- -1 ±9 1 6 -9
1’kI

D.O. ORP
(mg/L) (m

PRE: 1. 1— PRE: 7t

POST: POST:

LABORATORY INFORMATION

TURBIDITY

PRE: 3VLf

POST: 30

AMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
frI1V% 1 3 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE T TL ER - RYA N IN C.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

____ ______

Job Number: 385647
Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time
(2400 hr.)

c3o

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Ofhpr

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer) Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION

HCL BC LABS

COMMENTS:

ClientlFacility#:

Sfte Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 I 0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA

(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored: 5? —i9--/b
Well Diameter I 2,)I 4 I 6 in. I Volume 3/4= 0.02 1”= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5 1.02 6= 1.50 12 5.80

Depth to Water ft. Check if water1Qimn is less then 0.50 ft.

,.

xVF = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3’ 5— gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWj:

I I

1’) LStart Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

(2€’tO I jf-f

________gpm.___________

If yes, Time:

Volume (gal.)

i 5

Odor:y N/ A-d,o
C1%i

Weather Conditions:

Water Color: C.fp,i
Sediment Description/’

________

Volume: — gal. DTW t Samplg:

Conductivity
pH fr’/mS

rrlhos/cm)

Temperature
/ F )

. f.j—w --

DO. ORP
(mgIL) (mV)

PRE: I . PRE: 2-7

POST: 1.7— POST: Litf.

-: xvoa vial YES

TURBIDITY -&

PRE: 179

POST:

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

TPPH(8260)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE T TL ER - R YA N IN C.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #351 646 I 0752

Site Address: 800 Harrison Street

City: Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

i — , x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter I 4/6 fl.

Volume 3/4=0.02 1”0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth 1J7. 77 •

Factor (VF) 4’ 0.66 5” 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water )7. 6Lt_ ft. Check if wat?r column is less then 0.50 ft

9- xVF = I 6! x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: S gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: cc-

Start Time (purge): 35 Weather Conditions:
- Paj.—k....

-

Sample Time/Date: 0 bvS I .q-j Water Color: C.(°’ Odor: Y £
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description:/

‘mpling: I 8SEDid well de-water? If yes, Time: — Volume: — gal. DTW @
CoMictivityTime

Volume (gal.) pH (4’i mS
Temoerature DO. ORP

(2400 hr.)
pmhos/cm) c? F ) (mg/L) (my)

O’i 77., l97 PRE: PRE:
,çt(.c —z w 2 ‘1,
oLcct 7.6c 27c

POST: POST: Lftt

TURBIDITY ,V-ç4A

PRE:

POST:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/RepIced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE T TL ER - RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING!SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385647

Event Date:

Sampler:

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 I 0752

800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

I I,f2!4I6in.

ft.

ft.

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

________________

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF

____________

=

___________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:____________ gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ:

__________

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confi ationlDescription:

Skimmp4Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt $moved from Skimmer:___________ fr
ApRemoved from Well:______________ Itr
/ater Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

/

Odor: V I N

___________________

Weather Conditions:
/

Water Color:

_____________
____________

gpm. Sediment Descriptio,n’

___________________________________

If yes, Time:

_________

Volum,e gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Conductivity
/<emperature D.O. ORPTime

Volume (gal.) pH (lAS / mS(2400 hr.)
iimhos!ci,/’ ( C I F ) (mgIL) (my)

/

TURBIDITY

PRE: PRE: PRE:

POST: POST: POST:

ANALYSES

TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: \jkIe Crt-fcS PoiK —k i1’

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Other

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 I 0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA

385647
g-(,4 (inclusive)

WelliD DateMonitored: iIK)J
Well Diameter I Ui! 4 I 6 in. I Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0,38
Total Depth 2r. 16 ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6’ 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water ) O ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

II. xVF • 7 = ‘IL x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: g
gal.

Depth to Water W/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: I v 11

Start Time (purge): Oo

Sample Time/Date: O3
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

/
— gpm.

____________

If yes, Time:

Weather Conditions:

Water Color: C
Sediment Description: —

Volume:

Odor: Y ici
S. .

Time Conctivity

(2400 hr.)
Volume (gal.) pH / mS

Tperature

pmos/cm) / F)

-- 2 7..3 57o i.c
L( 73( Is;..?

orir

________

gal. DTW @ Sampling: 17. tY

DO. ORP
(mg/L) (my)

PRE: I’ PRE:

POST: I,, L. POST: ,3

TURBIDITY

PRE: Y.3 .1

POST: 7.L.

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

A- s’7V1’ 3 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/FaciHty#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 / 0752
800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647

Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

Start Time (purge):

___________________

Sample Time/Date: /

Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm. Description:

Did well de
water?

___________ ____________________ _________

Volume:

Conductivity
(pS / mS

pmhos/cm)

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

A-rn”,-’
1ItI4L6 in.

- ft.

—. ft.

Date Monitored:

Volume 3/4=0.02 1”=0.04 2”0.17 3”0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

_______________

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.

Depth to Water W/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]

__________

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_______________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ Itr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Weather Conditions:

Water

Temperature
(C/ F)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

PRE: PRE: PRE:

POST: POST: POST:

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

K

)cCOMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron #351 646 I 0752

800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647

Event Date: ‘l i c Iii.
Sampler:

(inclusive)

I ABORATORY INFORMATION

HCL BC LABS

COMMENTS:

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Well ID A P) L’ 7 Date Monitored: i I IL
Well Diameter I 113! 4 I 6 in. I Volume 3/4=0.02 1”=0.04 2=0.17 3”0.38
Total Depth Z. .

FactOr(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water 6 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50ff.

. / xVF . = 1-6 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: I .“(

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

K

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

os-qo
c’’I°

Skimmer I Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

o S8

Volume (gal.)

.L 0

___________________

Weather Conditions:

_______________
__________________

Water Color: C I e&. Odor: Y I
— gpm. Sediment Description:

_______________________

dt/ If yes, Time:

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

Conductivity
pH /mS

pmhos/cm)

_______ _____

‘I r

________ ________

7./ I
7.3

Temperature
F

1&.7
I o. 6
1

D.O.
(mg/L)

___________ __________

PRE: 1.3

____________ __________

POST: i. ô

,q.,,LJ.7 j x voa vial

ORP
(my)

PRE: 3C1

POST: 60

YES

TURBIDITY A’V

PRE: ‘3i’.

POST: 60.r

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE T TL ER - R YA N/NC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 I 0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647
Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

tx voa vial YES

Date Monitored: —

Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

__________

Weathe)/Conditions:
/ Watr”Color:

____________

gpm. Sediment Description:

__________

If yes, Time: / Volume:

________

ConductivityTime

pmhos/cm) ( C / F(2400 hr.)
Volume (gal.)

__E”

(pS / mS
Temperature

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

?4th to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

SAMPLE ID (#) CONt.(iNER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: \.,Arimble, —fro

I I 2 141 6 in.

ft.

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Other

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

//

Odor: Y I N

________

gal. DTW Sampling:

-

D.C. ORP
TURBIDITY(mgIL) (m

PRE: PRE: PRE:

POST: POST: POST:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE TTLER - RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351 646 I 0752
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street
City: Oakland, CA

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

385647

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

11 2 14 I 6 n.

ft.

ft.

c-toi-tj (inclusive)

Date Monitored:

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

________________

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

___________

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Sailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_______________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Dept4 Product: ft
Di1h to Water: ft
4ydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Start Time (purge):

Sample TimelDate:

Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

/

Skimmer) Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Odor: Y I N

___________________

Weather CopdIions:
I Water

_____________
____________

gpm. Sedimflt Description:

___________

If yes Time:

_________

Volume:

_________

Co ductivity
Time

pS / mS
Temperature DO.

(mg/L)(2400 hr.)
Volume (gal.)

C / F

_____________ __________ ________ ______________ ___________

PRE:

____________ __________ _______ _____________ ___________

POST:

/

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

/

ORP
TURBIDITY

(my)

PRE: PRE:

POST: POST:

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x vo vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

//

COMMENTS: A nALIP i aifo

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER- RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

385647

S
ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 / 0752
800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth
Depth to Water

I I 2 /4/ 6 in.

ft.

ft.

Date Mon itored:

(inclusive)

Volume 314”= 0.02 1° 0.04 2” 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

_______________

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

__________

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other.

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_______________

7

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Prodye{ ft
Depth to Wa(er: ft

Hydrocyon Thickness: ft
Vi9(Confirmation/Descdption:

kimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

____________________

Weather Conditions:
/ Water Color: / Odor: Y I N

____________

gpm. Sediment Descrjion:

______________

___________

If yes, Time: 2JtIrne: gal. DTW Sampling:

Time Conductivity

(2400 hr.)
Volume (gal.) pH (lAS / mS i

pmhos/cj)

Temperature
(Cl F)

DO.
(mgIL)

PRE:

POST:

ORP
TURBIDITY

(mV)

PRE: PRE:

POST: POST:

A ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

x voa vial )S HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

/

COMMENTS: l’1c,i, 7o I O(JP

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE T TL ER - R YA N INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

LABORATORY IN FORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

.5 i’- I x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 I 0752
800 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA

385647

iJ11I6 (inclusive)

Well ID S Date Monitored: g’l ich’
Well Diameter I i4i 416 in.

Volume 3/4=002 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth 2.7.3 ft. J Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5 1.02 6’ 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water 1 1.20 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

. IC xVF • 17 = I - ‘S 8 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Vol 1 1 I
ume •ib gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI 20. 3

Start Time (purge): O Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: 0725 / t IlfIlg Water Color: C Iec... Odor: Y i
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: A/aA’e_..
Did well de-water? /t& If yes, Time: Volume:

ConductivityTime Terperature DO.Volume (gal.) pH (Q / mS
( lt/ I F ) (mgIL)(2400 hr.)

pm os/cm)
osç 1.5 74o /.f PRE: I-C’
O)3 .3.C) 7.qç
o)og ‘(.0 7.3 ‘173 ). 2.

POST: I..)

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

ORP
(mV)

PRE: i

POST: S$

TURBIDITY

PRE: 5

POST:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

AddlReplaced Plug:

_________



GET TLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #351646 I 0752
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street
City: Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647
Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_______________

Temperature

c’ F)

9sJ

ic1.’.t

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 his)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

4w
(inclusive)

Well ID 5 —%JW2-- Date Monitored: 1( (7
Well Diameter I I! 4 / 6 fl. Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2 0.17 3= 0,38
Total Depth ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water 19 cof’ ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

,. ( xVF (7 = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 4k gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: zi- t(’7

V /

Start Time (purge): 53L4’S
Sample Time/Date: 09 ° / ——I t,
Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm.
Did well de-water? f’” If yes, Time:

Time
(2400 hr.)

oc

Volume (gal.)

3.0

pH

727

-7.35
7C1

Weather Conditions:

_________________________________________

Water Color: I Odor: Y i2
Sediment Description: / C4cii’4y

_______

Volume:

_______

gal. DTWSaling: 7JO

Conductivity
ljd mS

prMos/cm)

0.0.
(mg/L)

PRE: .J .

POST:

ORP
(m

PRE:2

POST: — Lf7

ABORATORY IN FORMATION

TURBIDITY

PRE:

POST: 3
jIf

$AMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

2 .3 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GE T TL ER - R YAN Thc.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351646 I 0752

Site Address: 800 Harrison Street

City: Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647

Event Date:

Sampler:

1icIi
31

(inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time
(2400 hr.)

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_______________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Well ID Sm.’- 3 Date Monitored:
Well Diameter I /I 4/6 in.

‘Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth 2g.. 2.. ft. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water J C. 02 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
7.. r 0 xVF 17 = I . ! 2.. x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: . 7 gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: 2o .s r

Start Time (purge): ir Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / friIi Water Color: C 1e..... Odor: c.(JI
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? V1) If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: S’

ci

Conuctivity
Volume (gal.) pH (S / mS

pmhos/cm)

______

7-12. 32g

______

7.of

________

_______

7.01

_________

Tp.,perature
((.)/ F)

13.7
I t.4

ORP
(mV)

D.C.
(mg/L)

PRE: 1.3

POST: I.•,

TLJRBIDIT

PRE: 21. PRE:

POST: — iy POST:

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron #351 646 / 0752

800 Harrison Street

City: Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647

Event Date:

Sampler:

g-J gcJg (inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Client/Facility#:

Site Address:

Well ID .5 Date Monitored: I ‘
Well Diameter I I’ I 4 I 6 in.

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3’ 0.38
Total Depth 2_i. a o .

Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12’ 5.80

Depth to Water I 1. /O ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
‘.5-q 0 xVF • 1 7 = I 8 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI: 21.3

K

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:

Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

(‘Cu

O62° Weather Conditions:
ô jr ) ic h. Water Color: C I Odor: Y /

gpm. Sediment Description:
/VL) If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling:

I .••

1.)
3.0

Con uctivity
Volume (gal.) pH pS mS

os/cm)

______ ____

qs-r(aI
‘.3c

TeIerature DO. ORP
( 1/ F ) (mg/L) (m’

I t.6
i tc

TURBIDITY

LABORATORY INFORMATION

PRE: PRE: YO.r

POST:
.

POST: 5 POST: /.7

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

. SM L.a- x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

LABORATORY INFORMATION

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351 646 I 0752 Job Number:

Site Address: 800 Harrison Street Event Date:

City: Oakland, CA Sampler:

385647

(inclusive)

Well ID S —rklw— Date Monitored: g—jq—
Well Diameter I 2) 4/6

‘Volume 314=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth ft. FaCtOr(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water ‘-f ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF (7 = j S x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: S ‘0 gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: 7-1

Purge Equipment: _..— Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Metal Filters
Penstaltic Pump Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump QED Bladder Pump
Other: Other:_______________

V

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual ConfirmationlDescription:

Start Time (purge):

____________________

Sample Time/Date: ) I R-*4 1-,
Approx. Flow Rate:

___________

Did well de-water?

___________

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Time
(2400 hr.)

Qf415

0.7

Volume (gal.)

Odor:d’IN / i(Ll1’

pH

6.ci
—1L,o

D ? V Weather Conditions: C14,

___________________

Water Color: Cter—

__________________________

— gpm. Sediment Description:

_____________________________________________________

If yes, Time:

________

Volume: gal. DTW Sampling: 2-t2.7
Conductivity

/mS

_____ ___

.ccz

_____ ______ ______ _____

‘c-77

_____ ______ ______ _____

Temperature
F

9..3

DO.
(mg/L)

PRE: I. I

POST:

TURBIDITY
ORP
(mV)

PRE:

POST:
—

PRESERV. TYPE

PRE:

POST: 279

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTLER - RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

CllentlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

385647

Iic j,
314

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer -

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

_______ -

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:_____________ ltr
Water Removed:______________________ ltr

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Chevron #351 646 / 0752

800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA
(inclusive)

Well ID S /2i- Date Monitored: i’)) çj IL
Well Diameter I I I 4 I 6 in. Volume 3/4= 0.02 1”— 0.04 2” 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth /Cj. 30 ft. Factor(VF) 4” 0.66 5’ 1.02 6” 1.50 12’ 5.80

Depth to Water 2 - SS ft. LII Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
12.. 7 2.- xVF 1 7 = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge 1(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: I - I 2.-

Start Time (purge): O5T Weather Conditions: C (D.- L
Sample Time/Date: 0 itO / )c1i Water Color: C. (c,... Odor: Y I ?
Approx. Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 1” If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW Sampling: 2. ‘2’ô

Time
Con.içtivity

(2400 hr.)
Volume (gal.) pH S I mS

p os/cm)
O7 ‘/32
p.c-’ /2o
t’col 12= fa3

Teperature D.O. ORP
( ) / F ) (mg/L) (my)

TURBIDITY t/JL.j

/t-C PRE: 1.7 PRE: —53 PREs

1..r
If.y

POST: . ç POST: Sf POST: S1.

COMMENTS:

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

cSftiSJ6 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)

Add/Replaced Gasket: Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #351 646 I 0752

800 Harrison Street

Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647
Event Date:

Sampler: 3’.’
(inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time
(2400 hr.)

07 yo
b 7 9f
0730

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Tenerature
F

, . t
1

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ Itr
Amt Removed from Well:_______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

I ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

5-a’- I x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Well ID S - Date Monitored: I iiJ16
Well Diameter I / 2 I 4 Iin.

Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth .2 . it. Factor(VF) 4= 0.66 5 1.02 6= 1.50 12= 5.80

Depth to Water J 9. o5 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

. xVF I .FO = 19,hil x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 93 .2f gal.
Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ .20. ¶7

>

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

c73r
6 / hqla

___________________

Weather Conditions: Cf .‘J,

_________________

Water Color: C(e’— Odor: & I L-,JlT
2-3 gpm. Sediment Description:

__________________________________

If yes, Time:

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

jq

Conductivity
Volume (gal.) pH ki mS

phttl’os/cm)

______ ____

6q3

_____ ____

65-

_______ _____

471
7.3,
7.2.6

2c.

DO.
(mg/L)

PRE: 1.2_-.

ORP
(mV)

PRE: jS•

POST: l-5 POST: 7

TURBIDITY

PRE:

POST:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385647
Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Penstaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time
(2400 hr.)

)73c
o7’1

COMMENTS:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Penstaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Conductivity
(‘/ mS

pmhos!cm)

WI-

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ ltr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ ltr
Water Removed:_____________________ ltr

Client/Facility#:

Site Address:

Chevron #351 646 / 0752
800 Harrison Street

City: Oakland, CA

A_1q_144 (inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored:
Well Diameter I I 2 /47 6 in.

Volume 3/4 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water I9,2_- ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

xVF ., k? 1 = c. tj’.2’ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘ZS gal.
Depth to Water W/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: 24.

7
v

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

O7’ Weather Conditions: C/y
0 “OO / Water Color: c/oiAJ Odor: Y If

____________

gpm. Sediment Description/ tfpj

__________

If yes, Time:

________

Volume: - gal. DTW S,impling:

Volume (gal.)

I7&
-26.

pH

7.o7
7’tz

Temperature DO. ORP
I F ) (mgIL) (mV)

‘c-i
i’j.

PRE: 1.Lf PRE:HLfr

POST: 3 POST: —2Z..

LABORATORY INFORMATION

TURBIDITY 1v

PRE:

POST:

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
[‘(I 9 ._-,i 3 x voa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt: Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:



GE T TL ER RYAN/NC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #351 646 / 0752
Site Address: 800 Harrison Street
City: Oakland, CA

Job Number: 385647
Event Date:

Sampler:

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time
(2400 hr.)

0 7,V

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:_______________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer I Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:___________ fr
Amt Removed from Well:______________ Itr
Water Removed:_____________________ ti

DO. ORP
(mg/L) (mV)

PRE: PRE:J2_

POST: 1Z, POST:—2g

LABORATORY INFORMATION

1w
(inclusive)

Well ID Date Monitored:
- -____________

Well Diameter (71) 2 I 4 I 6 Ifl
Volume 3/4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 0.17 3= 0.38 1

Total Depth ft. Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5’ 1.02 6 1.50 12=5.80

Depth to Water 1% O ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
Lo Ac xVF O’-f-’ = 0 .‘4’3 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.

Depth to Water WI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2-1

7
V

Start Time (purge):

____________________

Sample Time/Date: O7zo I ¶5—f’H.13
Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

Did well de-water?

Volume (gal.)

ftP
“5;

pH

7o
7.1 I
7tlLt

-. Weather Conditions: Pot
-

-
- Water Color: Cf° > Odor4A N

— gpm. Sediment Description: / C!=,
N’ If yes, Time: — Volume:

________

gal. DTW Sar3ling: 77
Conductivity
mS

p’nihos/cm)

_____ ___

33o

_____ ______ ______ _____

_____ ____

37

______ ______ ______ _____

Tern erature
F TURBIDITY

PRE:

POST: lf(

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

3 xvoa vial YES HCL BC LABS TPPH(8260)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

Union Oil Company of California. 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road. San Ramon, CA 94583 COC

________

of

_________

Union Oil Site ID: 1.,n7.2_ Union Oil Consultant: ANALYSES REQUIRED

Site Global ID: TC I Consultant Contact: ‘Cl 1’°a,, (‘‘ Turnaround lime (TAT):
Site Address: ‘C-’ ‘ ‘r Consultant Phone No.: 7’ 7 — 3! 3 Standard 24 Hours

)‘)c,j\ SamplirigCompany: (‘1/’r /o. Zc. 48 Hours 72HoursI
Union Oil PM: 7,”c ‘rri Sampled By (PRINT):, Special Instructions
Union Oil PM Phone No.: S ,LL. >/

Sampler Signature: ><
.-clf io 0

ChargeCode:NWRTB-O_LL2-O-LAB W

BC Laboratorles, Inc.
.

- C
(I) Cl) --

This is a LEGAL document. ALL fields must be filled out CORRECTLY and
Project Manager: Molly Meyers W 2

COMPLETELV 4100 Atlas Court, Bakersfield, CA 93308 o
Phone No. 661-327-4911 co >

.D _
, 0 ,,

SAMPLEID
‘

Date
Field Point Name Matrix Depth (yymmdd) Sample Time # of Containers W W

Notes! Comments

(/ (VS-A — 2

tv-s-A (p779
‘vi;v2 V-S-A

—

;-3
— rs —

—

)Vtc f-S-A —

, h i-S-A

tvtv 7 f-S-A —

t’fr - I-S-A

,4-fl’fl’ —l (-S-A
— (22S ——

/\ - 2- I-S-A Lf

A ‘‘f-S-A (‘7oç
Relinquished By Company Date / Time: fliii1iéd By Company Date / Time: Relinquished By Company Date! lime:

c,/1IoQ ‘( o_
Received By , Company Date / Time: Receiyed By Company Date! Time: Received By Company Date! lime:
I

-(fr1 H



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

Union Oil Company of California. 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road • San Ramon, CA 94583 CCC of

______

Union Oil Site ID: C’) Union Oil Consultant: 1.I ‘(S ANALYSES REQUIRED

Site Global ID: , ( I (..)i Consultant Contact: ‘f”’ (‘ Turnaround Time (TAT):
Site Address: Consultant Phone No.’ ‘ 7 31 ) Standard 24 Hours

. ‘
k’ I ‘kr ‘ ( / Sampling Company: 4111 N 48 Hours E 72 Hours

Union Oil PM: /“5 )<‘1flt1 Sampled By (PIINT): Special Instructions
—.— .‘

— I/.vUnion Oil PM Phone No.:
‘ S ‘ 7o — “

‘

,. Sampler Signature:
çIL/

—

Charge Code: NWRTB- O_ — — 2-O- LAB —--- w
>

‘BC Laboratories, Inc. C —

o_ ci .a NProject Manager: Molly Meyers W —‘

COMPLETELY
document. 4i. fields must be filled out CORRECTLY and

4100 Atlas Court, Bakersfield, CA 93308
Phone No. 661-327-4911 >,

.c
SAMPLEID O 0

Date
.

Field Point Name Matrix Depth (yymmdd) Sample Time # of Containers w I Notes iComments
A-tv-5 a-S-A iLuI
Aw7 I-S-A 1-,j

c;;’ flf — I I-S-A C) 7?5
£

- I-S-A (, 4 i Q
i-S-A

- v-
t4

i-S-A

; - /-S-A 35
- II /-S-A Ci 2-c”

- I i-S-A

ltiP
— I I-S-A

rF—I l-S-A ‘‘ c,722
-

W-S-A ,
Relinquished By Company Date / Time: Relinquished-By Company Date / Time: Relinquished By Company Date / Time:

.. z-- xiC 1i/) IOQ (ce 1(2og1 /“o
Received By .. Company Date/Time: Received By Company Date/Time: Received By Company Date/Time:

F / - / ‘ L 13 L i y 0
/
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Table 1A
Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - MNA Parameters
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled Methane 
Alkalinity 
as CaCO3 

Nitrate as 
NO3

Nitrite as 
NO2 Sulfate Comments

800 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/14/2014 0.0035 37 2.0 <0.17 9.4
MW-2 8/14/2014 0.0060 120 1.0 <0.17 79
MW-3 8/14/2014 17 450 0.55 <0.17 2.2
MW-4 8/14/2014 0.0016 84 4.4 <0.17 24
MW-5 8/14/2014 0.79 170 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0
MW-6 8/14/2014 <0.0010 140 <0.44 <0.17 25
MW-7 8/14/2014 0.44 73 <0.44 <0.17 4.3
MW-8 8/14/2014 0.0059 200 <0.44 <0.17 28

706 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- Car Accident
MW-2 8/14/2014 18.0 520 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0
MW-3 8/14/2014 0.0018 110 38 <0.17 42
MW-4 8/14/2014 1.6 480 <0.44 <0.17 3.8
MW-5 8/14/2014 0.0010 160 16 <0.17 55
MW-6 8/14/2014 <0.0010 150 <0.44 <0.17 36
MW-7 8/14/2014 0.023 230 <0.44 <0.17 48

726 Harrison Street
AS-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- --
EW-1 8/14/2014 0.57 220 <0.44 <0.17 2.8
MW-1 8/14/2014 2.0 380 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0
MW-2 8/14/2014 0.0016 130 47 <0.17 41
MW-3 8/14/2014 <0.0010 140 <0.44 <0.17 13
MW-4 8/14/2014 0.21 300 <0.44 <0.17 17
MW-5 8/14/2014 1.7 440 <0.44 <0.17 <1.0
MW-6 8/14/2014 0.0015 170 4.3 <0.17 26

Notes
Analytical results given in milligrams per liter.

Standard Abbreviations
-- not analyzed, measured, or collected
< not detected at or above laboratory detection limit

Analytes
CaCO3 calcium carbonate

NO3 nitrate
NO2 nitrogen dioxide
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Table 1B
Additional Groundwater Analytical Results - Metals
76 Station 0752/YEE/GIN Comingled Plume
706/726/800 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Well ID
Date

Sampled
Dissolved 
Cadmium

Dissolved 
Chromium

Dissolved 
Iron

Dissolved 
Lead

Dissolved 
Nickel

Dissolved 
Zinc Comments

800 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-2 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-3 8/14/2014 <10 <10 810 <50 <10 <10
MW-4 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-5 8/14/2014 <10 <10 160 <50 <10 <10
MW-6 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-7 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-8 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

706 Harrison Street
MW-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- -- Car Accident
MW-2 8/14/2014 <10 <10 3,600 <50 <10 <10
MW-3 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-4 8/14/2014 <10 <10 180 <50 <10 <10
MW-5 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-6 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-7 8/14/2014 <10 <10 1,200 <50 <10 <10

726 Harrison Street
AS-1 8/14/2014 -- -- -- -- -- --
EW-1 8/14/2014 <10 <10 2,600 <50 <10 <10
MW-1 8/14/2014 <10 <10 1,900 <50 <10 <10
MW-2 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-3 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10
MW-4 8/14/2014 <10 <10 380 <50 <10 <10
MW-5 8/14/2014 <10 <10 1,200 <50 <10 <10
MW-6 8/14/2014 <10 <10 <50 <50 <10 <10

Notes
Analytical results given in micrograms per liter.

Standard Abbreviations
-- not analyzed, measured, or collected
< not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Date of Report:  09/01/2016

Tamera Rogers

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Client Project: 351646

BCL Project:

BCL Work Order:  

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 8/19/2016.  If you have 

any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Invoice ID:

1623184

0752

B245102

Contact Person:  Molly Meyers Authorized Signature

Sincerely,

Client Service Rep

Certifications:  CA ELAP #1186;  NV #CA00014;  OR ELAP #4032-001;  AK UST101

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 1 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949
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Sample Information
Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt form................................................................................................................................................................ 4

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference................................................................................................................................................................ 9

Sample Results
1623184-01    -    QA-W-160819

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 17

1623184-02    -    MW-1-W-160819

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 18

1623184-03    -    MW-2-W-160819

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 19

1623184-04    -    MW-3-W-160819

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 20

1623184-05    -    MW-4-W-160819

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 21

1623184-06    -    MW-5-W-160819

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 22

1623184-07    -    MW-6-W-160819

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 23
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Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 34
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1623184-21    -    S-EW-1-W-160819

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)................................................................................................................................................................ 37
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Quality Control Reports
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Method Blank Analysis................................................................................................................................................................ 40

Laboratory Control Sample................................................................................................................................................................ 41

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1623184-01

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

QA-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  00:00

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Trip Blank

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  QA

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-02

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MW-1-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  07:29

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MW-1

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-03

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MW-2-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  06:48

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MW-2

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 9 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1623184-04

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MW-3-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  09:58

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MW-3

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-05

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MW-4-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  08:47

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MW-4

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-06

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MW-5-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  09:22

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MW-5

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 10 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1623184-07

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MW-6-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  08:08

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MW-6

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-08

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MW-7-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  06:08

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MW-7

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-09

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MW-8-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  05:30

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MW-8

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 11 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1623184-10

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

A-MW-1-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  05:25

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  A-MW-1

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-11

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

A-MW-2-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  06:40

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  A-MW-2

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-12

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

A-MW-3-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  06:05

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  A-MW-3

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 12 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1623184-13

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

A-MW-5-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  05:30

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  A-MW-5

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-14

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

A-MW-7-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  06:10

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  A-MW-7

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-15

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

S-MW-1-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  07:25

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  S-MW-1

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 13 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1623184-16

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

S-MW-2-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  09:10

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  S-MW-2

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-17

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

S-MW-3-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  08:45

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  S-MW-3

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-18

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

S-MW-4-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  06:45

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  S-MW-4

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 14 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1623184-19

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

S-MW-5-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  08:35

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  S-MW-5

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-20

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

S-MW-6-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  09:20

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  S-MW-6

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-21

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

S-EW-1-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  08:05

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  S-EW-1

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 15 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

Laboratory Client Sample Information

1623184-22

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MPE-1-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  08:00

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MPE-1

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

1623184-23

Sampling Point:

Sampling Location:

Project Number:

COC Number: ---

0752

---

MP-1-W-160819

Receive Date:

Sampling Date:

Sample Depth:

Lab Matrix:

---

08/19/2016  21:00

08/19/2016  07:20

Water

GRDSampled By: Sample Type: Water

Delivery Work Order:  

Global ID:  T0600101486

Location ID (FieldPoint):  MP-1

Matrix:  W

Sample QC Type (SACode):  CS

Cooler ID:  

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 16 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-01  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, QA-W-160819, 8/19/2016  12:00:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)82.2 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)81.4 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)103 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  16:24 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 17 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-02  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MW-1-W-160819, 8/19/2016   7:29:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L2.2 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L110 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)81.7 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)80.2 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)107 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  16:42 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 18 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-03  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MW-2-W-160819, 8/19/2016   6:48:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L1.3 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)84.2 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)82.1 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)101 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  17:00 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 19 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-04  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MW-3-W-160819, 8/19/2016   9:58:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L5.0 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/L2.1 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L46 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/L1.3 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/L2.4 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L A011300 250 Luft-GC/MS  2ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)115 EPA-8260B  1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)106 EPA-8260B  2

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)85.0 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)96.3 EPA-8260B  2

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)124 S09EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)95.4 EPA-8260B  2

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/29/16 08/30/16  04:34 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

08/30/16 08/30/16  18:22 IO1 MS-V12 5 BZH2237EPA-8260B 2

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-05  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MW-4-W-160819, 8/19/2016   8:47:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)84.8 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)84.2 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)109 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  17:17 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 21 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-06  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MW-5-W-160819, 8/19/2016   9:22:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L7.5 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/L1.1 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L2.1 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/L2.2 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/L5.4 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L920 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)80.7 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)87.1 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)84.7 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  21:08 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 22 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-07  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MW-6-W-160819, 8/19/2016   8:08:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L91 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)78.8 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)80.3 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)101 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  17:35 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 23 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-08  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MW-7-W-160819, 8/19/2016   6:08:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L16 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L4.5 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/L0.66 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L88 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)88.2 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)84.5 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)104 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  20:32 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 24 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-09  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MW-8-W-160819, 8/19/2016   5:30:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)86.0 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)76.3 S09EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)103 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  17:53 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 25 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-10  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, A-MW-1-W-160819, 8/19/2016   5:25:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L A01820 5.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/L A0112 5.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L A0133 5.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/L A0130 5.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/L A0195 10 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L A011600 500 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)84.1 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)81.9 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)109 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  22:19 IO1 MS-V12 10 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 26 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-11  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, A-MW-2-W-160819, 8/19/2016   6:40:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L A011400 50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/L A011500 50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L A013600 50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/L A013100 50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/L A018700 100 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L A0147000 5000 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)85.5 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)82.2 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)109 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  22:54 IO1 MS-V12 100 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 27 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-12  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, A-MW-3-W-160819, 8/19/2016   6:05:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)80.6 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)80.4 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)103 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  18:11 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 28 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-13  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, A-MW-5-W-160819, 8/19/2016   5:30:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)83.3 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)84.3 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)107 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  18:28 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 29 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-14  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, A-MW-7-W-160819, 8/19/2016   6:10:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)90.9 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)84.8 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)105 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  18:46 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 30 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-15  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, S-MW-1-W-160819, 8/19/2016   7:25:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L A011200 25 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/L A01110 5.0 EPA-8260B  2ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L A012900 25 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/L A0123 5.0 EPA-8260B  2ND

Total Xylenes ug/L A01110 10 EPA-8260B  2ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L A015500 500 Luft-GC/MS  2ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)99.2 EPA-8260B  1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)86.6 EPA-8260B  2

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)99.2 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)82.0 EPA-8260B  2

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)97.3 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)108 EPA-8260B  2

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/30/16  06:37 IO1 MS-V12 50 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

08/26/16 08/26/16  22:01 IO1 MS-V12 10 BZH2237EPA-8260B 2

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 31 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-16  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, S-MW-2-W-160819, 8/19/2016   9:10:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)78.2 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)83.9 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)107 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  19:04 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2237EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 32 of 43Report ID:  1000518073



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-17  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, S-MW-3-W-160819, 8/19/2016   8:45:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/LND 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)78.9 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)82.2 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)113 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  19:21 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2523EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-18  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, S-MW-4-W-160819, 8/19/2016   6:45:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L3.1 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L94 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)88.9 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)85.3 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)104 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  19:39 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2523EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-19  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, S-MW-5-W-160819, 8/19/2016   8:35:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L A012100 25 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/L A01350 25 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L A014500 25 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/L A01200 25 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/L A01640 50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L A0113000 2500 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)86.7 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)80.2 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)109 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  22:37 IO1 MS-V12 50 BZH2523EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-20  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, S-MW-6-W-160819, 8/19/2016   9:20:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L A01140 2.5 EPA-8260B  2ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L A90130 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)90.4 EPA-8260B  1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)95.9 EPA-8260B  2

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)82.7 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)93.7 EPA-8260B  2

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)108 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)94.3 EPA-8260B  2

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  19:57 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2523EPA-8260B 1

08/26/16 08/30/16  06:02 IO1 MS-V12 5 BZH2523EPA-8260B 2

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-21  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, S-EW-1-W-160819, 8/19/2016   8:05:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L A0191 2.5 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/L33 0.50 EPA-8260B  2ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L A01340 2.5 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/L3.6 0.50 EPA-8260B  2ND

Total Xylenes ug/L20 1.0 EPA-8260B  2ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L1300 50 Luft-GC/MS  2ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)87.3 EPA-8260B  1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)89.3 EPA-8260B  2

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)101 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)81.2 EPA-8260B  2

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)92.6 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)90.1 EPA-8260B  2

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/30/16  05:44 IO1 MS-V12 5 BZH2523EPA-8260B 1

08/26/16 08/26/16  20:51 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2523EPA-8260B 2

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-22  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MPE-1-W-160819, 8/19/2016   8:00:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/L A01640 5.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/L A01110 5.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/L A01,Z12400 25 EPA-8260B  2ND

Toluene ug/L A0138 5.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/L A01100 10 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L A014600 500 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)87.6 EPA-8260B  1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)98.3 EPA-8260B  2

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)81.2 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)81.0 EPA-8260B  2

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)104 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)109 EPA-8260B  2

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  21:26 IO1 MS-V12 10 BZH2523EPA-8260B 1

08/26/16 08/30/16  06:20 IO1 MS-V12 50 BZH2523EPA-8260B 2

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

BCL Sample ID: 1623184-23  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Run #

0752, MP-1-W-160819, 8/19/2016   7:20:00AM

MDLPQL

Benzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Ethylbenzene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Methyl t-butyl ether ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Toluene ug/LND 0.50 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Xylenes ug/LND 1.0 EPA-8260B  1ND

Total Purgeable Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons

ug/L58 50 Luft-GC/MS  1ND

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)88.2 EPA-8260B  1

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)83.1 EPA-8260B  1

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)105 EPA-8260B  1

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

08/26/16 08/26/16  20:15 IO1 MS-V12 1 BZH2523EPA-8260B 1

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis

Constituent QC Sample ID MB Result Units Lab Quals

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

MDLPQL

QC Batch ID:  BZH2237

Benzene BZH2237-BLK1 0.50ND ug/L

Ethylbenzene BZH2237-BLK1 0.50ND ug/L

Methyl t-butyl ether BZH2237-BLK1 0.50ND ug/L

Toluene BZH2237-BLK1 0.50ND ug/L

Total Xylenes BZH2237-BLK1 1.0ND ug/L

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons BZH2237-BLK1 50ND ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BZH2237-BLK1 81.6 % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) BZH2237-BLK1 82.2 % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) BZH2237-BLK1 104 % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)

QC Batch ID:  BZH2523

Benzene BZH2523-BLK1 0.50ND ug/L

Ethylbenzene BZH2523-BLK1 0.50ND ug/L

Methyl t-butyl ether BZH2523-BLK1 0.50ND ug/L

Toluene BZH2523-BLK1 0.50ND ug/L

Total Xylenes BZH2523-BLK1 1.0ND ug/L

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons BZH2523-BLK1 50ND ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BZH2523-BLK1 86.2 % 75 - 125  (LCL - UCL)

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) BZH2523-BLK1 83.8 % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) BZH2523-BLK1 106 % 80 - 120  (LCL - UCL)

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample

Constituent

Control Limits

PercentPercentSpike

QC Sample ID Type Result Level Units Recovery RPD Recovery RPD Quals

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Lab

QC Batch ID:  BZH2237

Benzene BZH2237-BS1 LCS 32.320 25.000 129 70 - 130ug/L

Toluene BZH2237-BS1 LCS 25.510 25.000 102 70 - 130ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BZH2237-BS1 LCS 9.3700 10.000 93.7 75 - 125ug/L

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) BZH2237-BS1 LCS 8.7000 10.000 87.0 80 - 120ug/L

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) BZH2237-BS1 LCS 10.510 10.000 105 80 - 120ug/L

QC Batch ID:  BZH2523

Benzene BZH2523-BS1 LCS 28.090 25.000 112 70 - 130ug/L

Toluene BZH2523-BS1 LCS 21.760 25.000 87.0 70 - 130ug/L

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) BZH2523-BS1 LCS 9.0800 10.000 90.8 75 - 125ug/L

Toluene-d8 (Surrogate) BZH2523-BS1 LCS 8.4600 10.000 84.6 80 - 120ug/L

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) BZH2523-BS1 LCS 10.530 10.000 105 80 - 120ug/L

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy

Constituent Sample IDType Result Result Added Units RPD Recovery RPD Recovery Quals

Source Spike Percent Percent

Control Limits

Volatile Organic Analysis  (EPA Method 8260B)

Source Lab

QC Batch ID:  BZH2237 Used client sample:  N

MSBenzene 31.130 70 - 130ND 25.000 1251621392-55 ug/L

MSD 28.250 9.7 20 70 - 130ND 25.000 1131621392-55 ug/L

MSToluene 25.320 70 - 130ND 25.000 1011621392-55 ug/L

MSD 23.580 7.1 20 70 - 130ND 25.000 94.31621392-55 ug/L

MS1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 8.2700 75 - 125ND 10.000 82.71621392-55 ug/L

MSD 8.8100 6.3 75 - 125ND 10.000 88.11621392-55 ug/L

MSToluene-d8 (Surrogate) 8.7200 80 - 120ND 10.000 87.21621392-55 ug/L

MSD 8.6700 0.6 80 - 120ND 10.000 86.71621392-55 ug/L

MS4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 10.490 80 - 120ND 10.000 1051621392-55 ug/L

MSD 9.6900 7.9 80 - 120ND 10.000 96.91621392-55 ug/L

QC Batch ID:  BZH2523 Used client sample:  N

MSBenzene 31.810 70 - 130ND 25.000 1271621392-80 ug/L

MSD 31.480 1.0 20 70 - 130ND 25.000 1261621392-80 ug/L

MSToluene 23.280 70 - 130ND 25.000 93.11621392-80 ug/L

MSD 22.710 2.5 20 70 - 130ND 25.000 90.81621392-80 ug/L

MS1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) 9.2400 75 - 125ND 10.000 92.41621392-80 ug/L

MSD 9.1000 1.5 75 - 125ND 10.000 91.01621392-80 ug/L

MSToluene-d8 (Surrogate) 8.2900 80 - 120ND 10.000 82.91621392-80 ug/L

MSD 8.0800 2.6 80 - 120ND 10.000 80.81621392-80 ug/L

MS4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate) 10.270 80 - 120ND 10.000 1031621392-80 ug/L

MSD 10.490 2.1 80 - 120ND 10.000 1051621392-80 ug/L

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Arcadis

6296 San Ignacio Ave, Suite C&D

San Jose, CA 95119

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

0752

351646

Tamera Rogers

Reported: 09/01/2016  17:19

Notes And Definitions

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Analyte Not Detected

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

A01 Detection and quantitation limits are raised due to sample dilution.

A90 TPPH does not exhibit a "gasoline" pattern.  TPPH is entirely due to MTBE.

S09 The surrogate recovery on the sample for this compound was not within the control limits.

Z1 10ul of antifoamer added to voa

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.
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